Code Inspections and

) Enforcement
Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmenforce@co.ba.md.us
pdminspect@co.ba.md.us

Februarv 7, 2000

Mrs. Louise M. Fowhble
201 West Timonium Road
Timonium, MD 21093

Mrs. Dons Otto
1301 Lousa Street
Williamsport. PA 17701

Mrs. Jean MacMaster
300 South Sykes Creek, Apt. 204
Merritt [sland. FL 32932

Mrs. Mary Courtney
16606 Dubbs Road
Sparks, MD 21152

Dear Mss. Fowble, Otto. MacMaster and Courtney:

RE: Petition for Special Hearing

NW/S of Dubbs Road. SE/S of Yeoho Road .

(Parcel 2 and Lots 1.2 and 3 of Parcel 1 of the Smith Property) 3" Election District

Special Hearing Case 97-74-SPH-

{Code Entorcement Case 00-0514) -

[t has come to our attention that a violation of Special Hearing Case 97-74-SPH (copy
attached) may have occurred as relates to the above referenced parcels/lots. Specificallv. 1t 1s
alleged that the three (3) lots contained on Parcel | are being sold and/or utilized as separate
building lets. in violation of the Zoning Commissioner’s order issued in that case. While
Parcel 2 (referenced above) was also included in the petition for Case 97-74-SPH. it is not the
subject of the alleged violation nor the subject of this letter.

As mentioned in the Zoning Commissioner's order and Petitioner's Exhibit 4. Judge
Edward A. DeWaters. Jr. of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County did issue a Consent
Decree on June 28, 1984, that subdivided/conveyed by deed the parcel/lots that were the
subject of Special Hearing Case 97-74-SPH. However, it is the contention of this department
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Mss. Fowble, Otto, MacMaster and Courtney
February 7, 2000
Page 2

that the Circuit Court decree governs private ownership only, and does not determine
comphiance with RC2 zoning or subdivision lot density regulations. This department further
contends that the three (3} lots on Parcel 1 (created by Circuit Court partition) are unbuildable
and must remain free of any structures. This point is reiterated in Director Amold Jablon's
letter of April 13. 1995 (copy enclosed) and in the Zoning Commissioner’s Findings of Fact
and Conclusion of Law contained in Special Hearing Case 97-74-SPH.

In conclusion, please be advised that a copy of this letter will be forwarded to all
relevant division heads and bureau chiefs within the county to prevent the issuance of any
building permits relative to the three (3) lots on Parcel 1. If a building permit is inadvertently
obtained, an immediate order will be issued rescinding the permit and requiring the removal of
any structures or structural elements built on the lots. Receipt of this letter shall be considered
your formal notice to advise all future property owners of the unbuildable status of these lots.

It you have any questions, please contact me at 410-887-3351, ext. 7290

Sincerely,

V[J)wéwf’
ffrev ﬁérlox

Code Enforcement Officer
Department of Permits & Development

JHT/mc
Enclosure

cc:  Todd Morrell, Morrell Properties
David Srmth

MICROFILMED




. Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
November 24, 1999 410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

Mr. David R. Smith
16701 Yeoho Road
Sparks, Maryland 21152

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
NW/S of Dubbs Road, SE/S of Yeoho Road
(Parcel 2 and Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Parcel 1 of the Smith Property)
5% Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
Louise Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean MacMaster and Mary Courtney — Petitioners
Case No. 97-74-SPH

Dear Mr. Smith:

In response to your letters dated March 9, 1999 and November 8, 1999 concerning the
above-captioned matter, the following comments are offered.

First, I do not recall receiving your letter of March 9, 1999 and cannot respond to the
comments raised in that letter. However, I am in receipt of your more recent letter dated
November 8, 1999 to which you attached a copy of your previous letter. In any event, it appears
that the nature of both letters concerns an alleged violation of the decision I rendered in this case.

Please be advised that the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM)
office has a Code Enforcement Division therein which is responsible for enforcing the Baltimore
County Zoning and Building Code Regulations. Therefore, if a complaint is registered with that
agency, an inspector will be dispatched to the site to determine if, in fact, a violation has occurred.
Moreover, that agency is responsible for enforcing any restrictions or terms and conditions
imposed in any Order issued by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office.

Therefore, by copy of this letter, your correspondence is being forwarded to the Code
Enforcement Division of DPDM for a response. In the event you have any further questions or
concerns regarding this matter, please contact the Code Enforcement Division at 887-3351 and
speak with the inspector for this area of Baltimore County, or Mr. Amold Jablon, Director of
DPDM, for further assistance. I trust that I have addressed all of your concerns.

Very truly yours, B .
‘%477 /({9//4\/7/4——,/

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

LES:bjs Zoning Commissioner
' For Baltimore County
cc: Code Enforcement Division, DPDM
~ Lase File e

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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N , Baltirnore County Governmer
' Office of Zoning Administration
. and Development Manageément

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 ' (410) 887-3353

April 13, 1995

Mrs., Loulse Powble
201 West Timoniwn Road
mimonium, Nzryland 21083

Mrs. Doris Dtto

1301 Louise Street )
Williamsport, Pennsylvania 17701
TeaN

Mrs, Jeas MacMaster
300 South Sykes Creek, Apt., 204
Merritt Island, Florida 329852

RR: Partiticn of 11 acres
Yeoho and Dubbs Roads
Sth Election District

Dear Mrs. Fowble, Mrs. Otto & Mrs. MacMasgter:

It has recently been brought to the attention of this office that, in
or about 1984, property currently owned by you was gubdivided into three
distinct parcels by court ordex. I apologize for having to write this
letter to you, but I must provide you with notice that such a subdivision
vielates Baltimore County laws.

Although the court may have been within its right to partitden the 11
scros located ot Yeoho and Dubbe Roads, such & partition was in violation
of ths Baltimore County zoning regulations. The original parcel Iz which
the 11 acras wag separated, consisting of approximately 78 acres, could he
subdivided into two buildable lots; however, neither the 67-acre or ll-acre

parcel which were then created could ba further subdivided.

The issue at hand 18 whether the three lots created by partition in
1984 are buildable and whether they are in compliance with county zoning
and dsveleopment regulations. The Baltimore County zening regulationsg do
not permit the 11 acres, zoned R.C.2, to be further subdivided. Thersfore,
in the opinion of this office, the lots crmated by the eourt ordsr are
unbulldable.

If you disagrea, I suggest that you file a petition for special hearing
for an interpretatien as to whether this determination is correct. FPlease
call 887-3391 for infoxmation on filing procedures. It is important that
this issue be resolved,
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Mrg. Loufise Fowble
Mre. Doris Otto
Nr&. MacMaster
Page Two :
April 13, 1995

It ig the responsibility of the county to ensure notice to subsequent
purchasers -that the lots are unbuildable. Tharefore, if yvou fall to
requast such a hearing, the county will have no choice but te record guch a
notice in the land records office of Baltimore County.

If you have any questions regarding ths above, please Fedl fiee to call "~~~
this offlice,

8inceraly,

AJ:1b

e: Douglas G, Worrall, Esquire

MICROFILMED
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

WW/S bubbs Road and SE/S Yeoho Road

(Parcel 2 and Lots 1, 2 and 3 of * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Parcel 1 of the Smith Property}

5th Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic DRistrict

-
'z,
)
o

* (Case No. 897-74-SPH
Louise Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean MacMaster and
Mary Courtney - Petitioners *

e * & * * * * * kL * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissicner as a Petiiion
for Special Hearing for four (4) separately described parcels of land
located adjacent to Dubbs Road and Yeoho Road in north central Baltimore
County. The Petition was filed by the owners of the property, Louise
Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean MacMaster and Mary Courtney, through their attor-
ney, Michael Gisriel, Esquire. The Petitioners seek approval of the desig-
nation of the subject property as four (4) separately described building
lots of ground, pursuani to Court Order. Stated in another fashion, the
Petitioners seek approval that the four (4) parcels in guestion, being
separately owned by each Petitioner, can be sold and/or utilized as sepa-
rate building lots. The subject property and relief sought are more partic-
ularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted and marked
into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were John ¥F.
Fowble, sor of Louise Fowble, and Michael Gisriel, Esguire, attorney for
the Petitioners. Appearing in opposition to the request were Mary P.
shaffer, Cindy Burton {sister of Thomas R. Coburn), R. Scott Stuari, and
David R. Smith, all nearby property owners. Also appearing as a Protes-

tant in the matter was John Beranstein, &a representative of the Valleys

X planning Council.



!

Although this case is somewhat unusual and complex as it relates
to the 1ssues presented, the material facts are not in dispute. As noted
above, the subject properties are located in north central Baltimore County
near the intersection of Dubbs Road and Yecho Road. The properties are
zoned R.C.2, a highly restrictive zoning classification. As is the case
with many properties in the north County, the parcels were originally part

r

of a large farm which has been subdivided over the years. This family
farm was originally owned by the Gorsuch family and documents in the Land
Records of BRaltimore County disclose ownership by that family since the
mid-1800s.

In 1944, approximately 137 acres of the original farm tract were
gonveyed to Grace Mjiller, and her daughter, Marjorie Smith. In addition,
to Ms. Smith, Ms. Miller had four other daughters, nemely, the Petitiocners
identified herein as Louise Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean MacMaster and Mary
Courtney. The four sisters are now elderly, ranging in age from 76 to 82
years of age. None were present at the hearing due to frail health, but
were represented by Dr. John Fowble, a veterinarian. Dr. Fowble is the
son of Louise Fowble, and is a nephew to the other sisters.

Subsequent to their acquisition of the 137 acre parcel in 1944,
Ms. Miller and her daughter, Ms. Smith, caused there to be several subdivi-
sions of the property. Thus, new lots were created, some of which are in
ownership of other family members, and others cenveyed to third parties.
In any event, it is clear that the property was comprised of three lots of
record, as of November 23, 1979. This date is significant in that it is

the date that the R.C. zoning classification was adopted in Baltimore

County. It is the date utilized to determine the rights of subdivision
available to rural properties which are zened R.C. As is well-settled,
"2 i RAE DY
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the acreage of individual R.C. lots are determined as of that date and the
applicable rights of subdivision computed by the size of that acreage.

As the testimony and evidence offered at the public hearing on
this case made clear, it is undisputed that the old farm property, owned
by Ms. Miller and her daughter, Ms. Smith, was comprised of three lots of
record as of November, 1972. The first lot consists of 2.826 acres and is
identified as Parcel 2 on the site plan. Parcel 2 is now owned by one of
the Petitiomers, Mary Courtney. The second lot has been identified as
Parcel 3 and is unrelated tec the instant Petition. The third lot, Parcel 1
is comprised of the balance of the property, roughly 78 acres, and includes
the four lots which are the subject of this case. It is to be emphasized
that these three parcels were the only lots of record which existed as of
November, 1979, and thus, the rights of subdivision must be computed based
on their designation as individual lots and the acreage of each.

Notwithstanding the County's zoning regulations and the impact of
the R.C. zoning designation and enactment in November, 1979, Ms. Miller
apparently wanted to make a provision for her four daughters in the early
1980s. Thus, she caused to be conveyed unto Ms. Courtney, Ms. FPowble, Ms.
Otto and Ms. MacMaster, a portion of the property jointly owned by her and
¥s. Smith. Specifically, the lot of record now owned by Mary Courtney and
identified as Parcel 2, containing 2.826 acres, was conveyed, as well as a
parcel located on the north side of the farm, comprised of approximately
11.7 acres, more or less. In 1983, Grace Miller died. Thus, Ms. Smith
tock title to the land jointly owned by her and her mother by operation of

law. Her sisters, the Petiticmers in this case, were joint owners of the

;%Q511.7 acres and Parcel 2 previously ccnveyed.

AT RETT
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As noted above, and shown clearly on the site plan, the 11.7 acres
and Parcel 2 were actually not one contiguous piece of land. Parcel 2,
the Courtney property, is situated west of the 11.7 acres and separated by
other properties and Dubbs Rocad. In 1984, Ms. Fowble filed a Bill of Com-
plaint for Partition in the Circuit Ceurt for Baltimore County (Petition-
er's Exhibit 4). She socught a partition of the land acquired by her and
her sisters in 1982 from their mother. The Bill of Complaint was answered
by a joint Petition filed by the other three sisters, and ultimately, a
Consent Decree was entered by the Court on June 28, 1934. This Decree
subdivided the lands acquired by the Petitioners in 1982 into four parcels.
Ms. Courtney retained the separate piece described above as encompassing
2.826 acres and known as Parcel 2. Ms. Fowble acquired a lot containing
3.535 acres in area, identified as Lot 1 of Parcel 1. Ms. MacMaster
acquired a lot 3.746 acres in area, identified as Lot 2 of Parcel 1, and
Ms. Otto acquired a lot containing 3.624 acres, identified as Lot 3 of
Parcel 1.

In 1985, Ms. Courtney decided to construct a single family dwell-
ing on her property. Thus, a building permit was issued and ultimately
the house was constructed. The three alleged lots owned by the other
sisters are unimproved.

The matter now comes before me as a request seeking confirmation
of +these transfers and the legitimacy of the creation of these lots. Mr.
Gisriel proffered that Ms. Fowble, Ms. MacMaster and Ms. Otto have decided
to sell their unimproved lots and desire confirmation that each can be
marketed, sold and develcoped as a separate building lot. It is of particu-
lar relevance that the Fowble, MacMaster, and Otto lots are unimproved at

this time.



Opposition to the request comes from David R. Smith, the son of
Marjorie Smith, and Grandson of Grace Miller. He believes that the 1982
subdivision and subseguent Consent Decree 1is illegal under the zoning
regulations. His testimony was endorsed by John Bernstein on behalf of
the Valleys Planning Council (VPC). A letter from VPC incorporating their
position, as well as correspondence from the Office of People's Counsel,
is found in the zoning case file established for this case, and duly noted.

The Petiticners concede that the subdivision which was attempted
by Ms. Miller in 1982, and subseguently the subject of the <Consent Decree
in 1984, is illegal. Section 1A01.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regula-
tions {B.C.Z.R.) governs height and area regulations for R.C. 2 zoned land.
Further on, Section 1A01.3.B.l provides that "No lot of record lying within
an R.C. 2 zone and having a gross area of less than 2.0 acres may be sub-
divided. No such lot having a gross area between 2 and 100 acres, may be
subdivided intc more than two lots (total). Such lot having a gross area
of more than 100 acres may be subdivided only at a rate of 1 lot for each
50 acres of gross area." That Section then goes on to exempt from these
requirements certain lots which were approved prior to November 27, 1979,
the date of implementation of the R.C. zoning classification. Thus, it 1s
clear under a reading of the zoning regulstions that the entire tract
owned by this family as of Rovember 23, 1979 was comprised of only three
lots of record. As noted earlier in this opinion, they are identified as
Parcel 3, which is not a subject of this Petition, Parcel 2, which was
subsequently acguired by Ms. Courtney, and the balance of the tract, or

Parcel 1. Parcel 1 encompassed approximately 78 acres from which only one

FOR FILING

subdivision was allowed. That is, Ms. Smith and Ms. Miller could subdivide

that property one time, so as to create two building lots; however, when

JHDER AECEAVET
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the tract now identified as Parcel 1 was conveved to the four sisters, the
one subdivision allowed occurred. The attempted resubdivision of that lot
by way of the joint Partition was illegal under the zoning regulations.
Such a conclusion is buttressed by the plain meaning of the words
ugsed 1in the regulations, as comnstrued by the Courts of this County. As
the Petitioners concede, the Circuit Court for Baltimore County tock up a

similar dissue 1in Case No. 88-CG-1510, namely, People's Counsel for Balti-

more County v. Graziano, et al. 1In that case, Judge Dana M. Levitz held

that an attempted subdivision by will was illegal when contrary to the
area and density regquirements of the B.C.Z.R. Moreover, Judge Leviiz also
noted that Section 22-42{4) of the Balitimore County Code {B.C.C.) {now
Section 26-171(a){4) of the renumbered B.C.C.) does not exempt such an
attempted illegal subdivision from the reach of the B.C.Z.R. As is clear,
the exemption contained in Section 26-171(a){4) of the Code exempts only
certain parcels from the development process and does not exempt same from
the applicable provisions of the B.C.Z.R. Thus, as conceded by the Peti-
tioners and argued by the Valleys Planning Council, the Pecple's Counsel,
and the Protestants, the subdivision of Parcel 1 Dby the Petitioners was
illegal and cannct be sustained.

Although conceding such an obvicus conclusion, the Petitioners
request that the Zoning Commissioner approve the subdivision nonetheless,
based on one of three legal theories. The theories advanced by the Peti-
tioners are founded in the doctrines of estoppel, laches, and equity. As
to the estoppel argument, this Zoning Commissioner draws the Petitioners'
attention to the holding in a czse recently pending before the Circuit

Court for Baltimore County, namely, In Re: Long Green Valley Association

Case No. 94-CV-10257. That case was initislly befcore this 2Zoning Conmis-
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sioner, and following an appeal through the County Board of Appeals, came
before Judge James T. Smith, Jr. of the Circuit Court for Baltimore Coun-

ty. Judge Smith's well-reasoned opinion defined and discussed the issue of

equitable estoppel. Quoting from Fitch v. Double "U" Sales Corporation,
212 Md. 324, Judge Smith defined equitable estoppel as "...the effect of
the voluntary conduct of a party where he is absolutely precluded, both at
law and in equity, from asserting rights which may have otherwise eristed,
either of property, of contract, or of remedy against another person who
has in good faith relied upon such conduct and has been led thereby to
change his position for the worse, and who, on his part, acquired some
corresponding right, either of property, of contract, or of remedy." At
Page 338. Although concluding that the Board of Appeals and the Zoning
Commissioner had the authority to apply the doctrine, Judge Smith cenciud-
ed that equitable estoppel should be applied sparingly. In applying the
facts here, there is no basis to support an application of equitable
estoppel. There was no building permit issued, at least as to Parcel 1,
and no action taken by Baltimore County upcn which the Petitioners can
rely. The Decree entered by the Court was by censent of the parties, and I
find no evidence of any act, misrepresentation or conduct by Baltimore
County upon which the Petitioners relied.

The second basis suggested by the Petitioners is that of laches.
Laches has been defined as a equitable defense to a claim, whereby an
undue and unexpected delay caused by a party prohibits that party from
recovering on its claim due to the injustice that would result. {See

Connelley v. Connalley, 190 ™d. 79 {1948} and Kerrigan v. Kerrigan,

EL§3642 A2d, 1324 (1994). Based on the record of this case, there is no



factual basis upeon which laches can be applied. Baltimore County did not

cause any delay which worked an injustice upon the Petitioners.

Third, the Petitioners assert that fairness and equity demand

that the subdivision be approved. The Petitioners' pesition is indeed

unfortunate. Ms. Miller's attempt to provide building lots for her four

daughters is understandable. Nevertheless, the subdivision 1is 1illegal.

Arguably, her Counsel at that time should have been aware of the relevant

provisions of the B.C.Z.R. when the subdivision was completed in 1982.

B.C.Z.R. should have been the subject of

Certainly, the impact of the

filed. Although the

investigation when the Petition for Partition was
result is unfortunate, this Zoning Commissicner deoes not have the authority

to blatantly disregard the clear meaning of the B.C.Z.R. in an attempt to

adjust the rights of the parties. The attempted subdivision by Partition

was clearly iliegal and cannot be sustained.

Moreover, in an effort to clarify the state of the property as a

whole, the following findings are therefore offered. I make no Jjudgment

as to that land known as Parcel 3, which was not a subject of this hearing.

However, it 1s clear that Parcel 2 (i.e. the Courtney iot) is a lot of

record, duly created prior to 1979. On November 23, 1979 it was an inde-

pendent, freestanding lot, which had been created by virtue of prior
subdivisions. It does not gbut the other lands then owned by Ms. Miller
and Ms. 8Smith, and thus existed as an independent lot of record on Novem-—
M) i i
%E 3 ber 23, 1979. It may be subdivided once sc as to create two lots in that
o i its area (2.826 acres) is between 2 and 100 acres in size. Obviously, a
E:\QB%' 4
§§§§§§\‘ practical subdivision of that lot is not pessibkble by virtue of the fact
s J . .
T R ¥>that a single family dwelling has been constructed thereen. As to the
=
ng\\£ i balance of the Smith/Miller lands, there has been a single subdivision
S’ 1
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which is permissible. The balance of the Smith/Miller properties, approxi-
mately 78 acres in 1979, has been subdivided once, so as to create Parcel
1 (approximately 11.7 acres in area) now owned by Fowkle, Otto and
MacMaster, and the remainder, owned by Ms. 8mith and her son. This single
subdivision is permissible, in view of the acreage of the property; howev-
er, neither the surviving ©mith property or Parcel 1 may be subdivided
further. Parcel 1 owned by Ms. Fowble, Ms. Otto and Ms. MacMaster can
support but one principal use, either a single family dwelling or other
use as permitted by the B.C.Z.R. However, as noted above, neither the
property owned by Ms. Smith or the lot owned jointly by the other three
sisters may be further subdivided.

Pursuant te the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above,
the relief requested shall be denied.

THFEREFORE, IT I5 ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this \fij t-day of October, 1996 that the Petition for Special
Hearing seeking approval that four (4) separately described building lots
of ground, pursuant to Court Order the four (4) lots in guestion, being
separately owned by each Petitioner, can be sold and/or utilized as sepa-
rate building lots, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is

hereby DENIED.

27 7
CE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bis for Baltimore County
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF
LOUISE FOWBLE, ET AL * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NwW/ * OF

SIDE DUBBS RD AND SE/S YEQHO

RD (PARCEL 2 & LOTS 1, 2 & 3 = BALTIMORE CQUNTY
OF PARCEL 1 OF SMITH PROPERTY)

5TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. 97-74-SPH
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
* * * * * * * * *

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This matter comes to this Board on appeal from a decision of
the Zoning Commissioner in Case No. 97-74-SPH in which Petitioners'
request for special hearing relief was denied by Order dated
October 30, 1996.

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a dismissal of appeal
filed by Louise M. Fowble, et al, Appellants /Petitioners, dated
October 21, 1997 (a copy of which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof); and

WHEREAS, said Petitioners /Appellants request that the appeal
filed in this matter be dismissed as of this date;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED this 31st day of October , 1997

by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that said appeal
be and the same is hereby DISMISSED.

~
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

.
K
5

é;%%;étinetﬁr—HSQanski, Chairman

C Vol Cn -

Charles L. Marks

ﬁ(l//y/}% )75» m'r Elrf/-

Donna M. Fellifg
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Lomsa M Fowble

261 West Timonium Road
P.C Box 32

Timonum, MD 21094-0032
(416} 252-1922

Ocwber 27, 1997

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
400 Washwgton Avernue

Towson, MDY 21204

Re: Case #: ¢7-74.5PH

Dear Sir or Madam.

Please dismiss the above captioned appesl.

Thank vou for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely vours,

Lowsse M. Fowble for the Appellants’ Petitioners

MICROFILME
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Gounty Board of Appeals of Balttmore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

October 31, 1997

Louise M. Fowble

201 W. Timonium Road
P.0O. Box 32

Timonium, MD 21094-0032

RE: Case No. 97-74-SPH
Louise M. Fowble, et al -Petitioners

Dear Ms. Fowble:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued
this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

oD Z- AlAgf. oo

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

encl.

cc: John F. Fowble, VMD
' David R. Smith
R. Scott Stuart
Thomas R. Coburn
Mary P. Shaffer
Sam Nitzberg
Stacey Sutton .
Jack Dillon, Executive Director /VPC
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
Yecoho and Dubbs Road, E of Dubbs and W

of Yeoho Road, 5th Election District, * COUNTY BOARD OF
3rd Councilmanic

BEFCORE THE

APPEALS OF
Louise Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean
MacMaster, and Mary Courtney

BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners

w 2

* Case No. 97-743SPH

w9

m 3
* * %* * * * * * * £33 Sk
MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL = TF

™ =z
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PECPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY moves to dismiss the<®

appeal, as a matter of law, based on uncontradicted material facts:

1. The subject property of 137 acres, soned RC~2, agricultural,

comprised 3 lots of record (parcels) as of November 27,

1979 (the
effective date of relevant Bill 178-79), each between 2 and 100 acres

(78, 2.8, and 56).

5.  pursuant to Bill 178-79, the amended BCZR 1A01.3B allows

subdivision lot density of two far each lot of recor

d between two and
one hundred acres.

See attached BCZR.

3. Based on the law, and its consistent implementation, each of
the subject lots of record is entitled to be subdivided to a

resulting lot density of 2.

4. In or about 1982, the owners conveyed 11.7 acres of "Parcel

1," the 78-acre lot of record, to four sisters, the Petitioners

herein. This was the one allowed subdivigion of Parcel 1, and no

others are allowed under the current zoning classification.
5. However, the Petitioners, by private law Petition for

pPartition, obtained a Court Order further subdividing the 11.7 acres

into 3 lots. This exceeds by two the allowed subdivisicn lot density.
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6. The Petitioners now seek to establish, by Special Hearing,
that these are all legitimate development lots.

7. In effect, they seek to elevate their private partition
arrangements, as ratified by Court Order, over the public zoning law.

8. But the private partifion case, under Md. Code Real Property
Art. Sec. 14-107, governs private ownership only, and does not
determine zoning or subdivision lot density. Neither interested
citizens nor People’s Counsel are notified of such cases, or are
parties bound by the decision. Public law is not affected.

9, Therefore, the Petition for Special Hearing must be
dismissed or denied.

10. It conflicts with basic RC-2 zoning law on subdivision lot
density.

11. People's Counsel stated this position in the attached
letter to the Zoning Commissioner dated October 15, 1996, and
included a Circuit Court decision in a similar case. People's

Counsel v. Graziano, 88-CG-1510.

12. The Zoning Commissioner correctly denied the Petition.
13. There is, furthermore, no basis, as a matter of law, for
Petitioners' fallback theories of estoppel, laches, or equity.

Lipsitz v. Parr, 164 MA. 222 {1933); Board of Co. Comm'rs v.

Snyder, 186 Md. 642 (1946}; Delbrook Homes v. Mavers, 248 Md. 80

{1967); City of Hagerstown v. Longmeadow Shopping Center. 264 Md.

181 (1972); Sycamore Realty Co. v. People's Counsel, 344 Md. 57

1996). See alsc In re Long Green Valley Assn. {Circuit Court No.

94-CV-10257), a CBA appezl.

1:{'\5‘*"\ ~
Miladril WD



WHEREFORE, People's Counsel requests that the County Board of

Appeals dismiss the Pefitioners' appeal.

1}2: / (*)<'£L¢%MAWL£LL1ﬁz%k—-
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Pecople's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 1‘ day of September, 1997, a
copy of the foregoing Motion to Dismiss Appeal was mailed to Louise
Fowble, 201 W. Timonium Road, Timonium, MD 21093, Doris Otto, 1301
Louisa Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, Jean MacMaster, 300 S. Sykes
Creek, Merritt Island, FL 32952, and Mary Courtney, 16606 Dubbs
Road, Sparks, MD 21152, Petitioners; and to David Smith, 16701 Yeoho
Road, Sparks, MD 21152, Mr. and Mrs. Scott Stuart, 16616 Dubbs Road,
Sparks, MD 21152, Thomas Coburn, 16619 Dubbs Road, Sparks, MD
21152, and Mary Shaffer, 16929 Yeoho Road, Parkton, MD 21120,

Protestants.




Baltifre County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PECPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, 0id CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave.
Towson, MD 21204

Y
L

7ONING COMBISTIE

asrrmrnd

{410) 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMARN CARQOLE S. DEMILIO

People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel
October 15, 1996

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
0l1ld Courthouse, Room 118

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Hand-delivered

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Yeoho and Dubbs Road, E of Dubbs
and W of Yeoho Road, 5th Election
District, 3rd Councilmanic
PETITIONERS: LOUISE FOWBLE, DORLS

OTTO, JEAN MacMASTER, MARY COURTNEY

Case No. 97-74-SPH
Hearing Date: 10/17/96, 9:00 a.m.

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Upon citizen inquiry, we reviewed this case in light of the
office's charter responsibility to defend the comprehensive zoning
maps. Sec. 524.1.

We found there exists a legal issue of great public
interest. An apparent question is whether a 1984 court-ordered
partition of property between sisters pursuant to RP Art. Sec.
14-107(a) supersedes or displaces the 1979 agricultural (RC-2)
zone designation, and subdivision lot density provision. BCZR
1A01.3B. Part of Bill 178-79, this key zoning provision states
that lots of record between 2 and 100 acres in size may not be
subdivided into more than 2 lots.

Briefly stated, a Circuit Court partition order canmot and
does not preempt or supersede county zoning legislation. The
property in question must be evaluated for compliance with RC-2
zone subdivision lot density independently of the privately
instituted partition proceedings. Moreover, there does not appear
to be any doctrine of equity or estoppel which defeats the
comprehensive zoning ordinance.

The Circuit Court dealt with a somewhat similar issue in the
attached Graziano case, 88-CG-1510, involving a will which

MICROFILMED



Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
October 15, 1996

Page Two

divided a tract into more lots than allowed in the RC zone.
Reversing the County Board of Appeals, the Court held that the law
prevailed, even though the will predated it. A property owner may
not by will dictate the effectiveness of future public law. There
is nothing in the filing of the private partition case here,
subseguent to the zoning legislation, which would confer any
greater authority to displace the public enactment.

In the absence of a rezoning, the petitioners must comply with
the RC zone subdivision lot density. Otherwise, the entire RC-2
zone would be subject to private rearrangement, in effect, a
rezoning by another name.

Very truly yours,

) %J{CUKZ/’)WM,, 45 7
Peter Max Zimmerman

People's Coungel for Baltimore County
AR =2 A

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People's Counsel

PMZ/caf
Enclosure

ce: Michael Gisriel, Esg., 210 E. Lexington St., Suite 400,
. Baltimore, MD 21202

Ms. Gloria Stuart, 16616 Dubbs Road, Sparks, MD 21152

John Bernstein, Valleys Planning Council, P.O. Box 5492,
Towson, MD 21285
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PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE « - _—-a=aIN THE
COUNTY
* CIRCUIT COURT
Appellant %
FOR
vsS. x
. BALTIMORE COUNTY

THOMAS JEROME GRAZIANO, et al

Appellees = 88 CG 1510

*
 *¥ k ® k Kk *

OPINION

This case came before the Court on November 13&,
on People's Counsel for Baltimore County's appealnfrom the
of the County Board of Appeals dated March 1, 1988. The Board's
decision on this matter was that the Petition for Special Hearing
should be granted, providing a stipulation be entered among the
Land Records of Baltimore County that so long as the zoning remains
R.C. 2 no further subdividing or building permits will be permitted.

The facts in this case are that Lizetta Bedgar owned a large
farm in nocthern Baltimocre County. In 1976, =he parceled off
through the subdivision process nine parcels, some of which were
sold and some of which went to relatives. She retained title to
what is known as Tract A, consisting of some 21.7 acres. At that
time, she made known, through the preparation of her will, that upon her
‘death two further parcels were to be allocated, one to her grandson
and one to Mr. Graziano. 1In 1979, the R.C. 2 regulations took
~effect and Tract A containing the 21 plus acres thereupon became a
single parcel, even though it was her avowed intention to allot

cels r grandscon and to her employee. 1In

1981 Mrs. Bedgar passed away. As was stated in her will, the
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trustee of her estate distributed the ngiénpne to the grandson and
one to Mr. Graziano. Mr. Graziano applied for a building permit
and said permit was denied because Tract A was zeoned R.C.2 and
two houses had already been developed.

The County Board of Appeals reversed the Zoning Commissioner
stating that since Mr. Graziano assumed in 1976 that he would receive
a viable inheritance, that it would be arbitrary for the Board to
deny him the building permit making the 5 plus acre parcel a viable
use of land. The Appellee (Thomas Graziano) also argues that
Section 22-42(4) of the Baltimore County Code exempts this property
from the requirements of R.C. 2 zoning.

This Court, although sympathetic to Mr. Graziano under the
factstoesn't feel that the Board has properly interpreted the law.
The controlling statutory authority is Baltimore County Zoning
Regulation 1A01.3Bl. It states that no lot of record lying within
an R.C. 2 zone and having a gross area between 2 and 100 acres
may be subdivided into more than 2 lots. Despite Mrs. Bedgar's
intention, she has no right to change the law merely by writing
a will which contains intentions contrary to the law existing at the
time of her death. As to Appellee's arguﬁenﬁ that Section 22-42(4)
of the Baltimore County Code exempts this property from R.C. 2 zoning
requirements, this section exempts such properties from hééing to .
go through the County Review Group. but has no effect on the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

While the Board of aAppeals could not legally grant Mr.
Graziano the relief he desires under the law:. he may yet be able

to obtain permission to buiid a home on his property. Certainly,
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ﬁr. Graziano can request a special exception t¢ the zoning
regulation in the form of a dccumenteé’;;;; plan. '
In summary, on review of the evidénce and the law this Court
finds the County Boarcd of Appeals' order to be contrary to the law.

Accordingly the decision of the County Board of Appeals is reversed.

Appellees to pay the costs.

Dated i{[ 1743 O‘%
7 F 4

DANA M. LEVITZ, ge

Copies sent to:

Phyllis Cole Friedman, Esquire
Petec Max Zimmerman, Esquire
Jeffrey H. Gray., Esquire
County Board of Appeals



Suite 112, Courthouse

Baltimore County _
Zoning Commissioner 400 Washington Avenue
£ Towson, Maryland 21201

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

October 30, 1996

Michael Gisriel, Esquire

Gisriel & Brush, P.A.

210 E. Lexington Street, Suite 400
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
NW/S Dubbs Road and SE/S Yecho Road
(Parcel 2 and Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Parcel 1 of the Smith Property)
5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Louise Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean MacMaster, Mary Courtney ~ Petitioners
Case No. 97-74-5PH

Dear Mr. Gisriel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been denied
in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. ¥Yor further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Bdministration and Development

Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours,
/’% ,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
cc: Mr. David R. Smith, 16701 Yecho Road, Sparks, Md. 21152
Mr. R. Scott Stuart, 16616 Dubbs Road, Sparks, Md. 21152
Mr. Thomas R. Ccburn, 16619 Dubbs Road, éparks, Md. 21152

Ms. Mary P. Shaffer, 16929 Yeoho Road, Parkten, Md. 21120

People's Counsel

Vcaée File
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAIL: HEARING * BEFORE THE
Yecho and Dubbs Road, E of Dubbs and
W of Yecho Road, 5th Election District, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owneri{s): Louise Fowble, et al.
Pelitioners * CASE NO. 97-74-5PH
* * ® * * * * * * * * x x

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

PETER MAX ZTMMERMAN
Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE 5. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

final Order.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this !57%Ltgay of September, 1996, a
copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Michael
Gisriel, Esq., 210 E. Lexington Street, Baltimore, MD 21202, attorney

for Petitioners.

;@Uz7éjlk_,ﬁk/{a:Af9’224/;7L44\zk<414;a\hn,

PETER MAX ZTMMERMAN




’*** Mrs. Louise Fowbie, Mrs. Dorig Otto, Mrs. Jean MacMaster and M. Mary Courtney.

Petition for Special Hearing

: . 27-74-s5pH

% W to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun

Ly > Yeoho and Dubbs Roads - North Central Ba @imore
for the property located at County, Sparks, Maryland 21152 (5th ETRsLion. ()

consisting of four {4) separately described Buildimytots : '

of ground pursuant to Baltimore County Order belonging to sWpich is presently zoned p(.p

This Petition shaii be fiied with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat alached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Secticn 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whether of net the Zoning Commissioner should approve

said Four {(4) separately described Building Tots of ground pursuant to Court Order
belonging to Mrs. Louise Fowble, Mrs. Doris Otto, Mrs. Jean MacMagter and

Mrs. Mary Courtney. The said Four (4) Building Tots total approximately 13.6
acres in tote. See attached.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations,
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, pesting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County,

#MWe da solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of penury, that liwe are the
legal owner(s) of tne property which is the subject of this Petition

Contract Purchaser/Lessee Legal Owner(s)
N/A Mrs. Louise Fowble, Mrs. Doris Otto
{Type or Print Name) {Type or 2nnt Mame) m
AN \ D 7/ 6 freoon
Signature Signaturel_ M ) _ M
% j Mrs. Jean MacMaster, Mrs. Mary Courtney
- : Address {Type ar PrintRame)
% /NAS@ P@jﬂh&c@ %//e/}@imx
™ By
& State Zipcode Signaturé— — W
T (oo ) w&k
1% A £d§ee below) ~ ?%?-@f/j
vmey for aner, 3 ore No
26 TR0 SK
i Michael.Gisriel, Esq. . ~>
Sab frype ar e City _ﬂi@ 7/ Zipcode
il . j Name, Address and phone number of rep tative 1o he g ted
g %ﬁ c/o Michael Gisriel, Esq.
i i S 210 E. Lexington Street, Suite 400
é & IETSRiEL & BRUSH, P.A., Suite 400 Rame
- - 539-0513  Baltimore, MD 21202 (410) 539-0513
Address Phone NG,
OUN’H‘EHE AD _l_z%% L QF;]CE USE ONLY
TITLE GROUP ESTIMATED LENGQTH OF HEARING
unavallakle for Hearing
Crerrel & Brush, P4, OF covnsef ¢ ;."‘._ bﬁ the following dates Mext Two Months
’ ALL OTHER
M'gﬁﬁgiﬂﬁﬁm REVIEWED BY: % vare, S [ 2%
ri
IO Lo e S s Menlens 21200 e Them # 72 BIroa o
— Vil VU Ly



. 1.,

The Issue presented by this special hearing is a follows: 9 7 7 q B S P (+

Do four (4) building lots exist in the four (4) separately described lots of record owned respectively
by the following four (4) sisters:

(A) Louise M. Fowble 3.595 acres Parcel 1 - lot 1,
(B) Jean MacMaster 3.746 acres Parcel 1 - lot 2,
(C)  Doris Otto - 3.624 acres Parcel 1 - lot 3,
(D) Mary Courtney 2.826 acres Parcel 2. (See attached Plat Exhibit No. 1)

These four (4) lots of ground were created by 2 Baltimore County Court Order signed on June 28th,
1984 by Judge Edward DeWaters to settle and conclude a partition suit filed pursuant to Section 14-
107(a) of the Real Property Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Judge DeWaters in said Decree
ordered that “the real property which is the subject of these proceedings be subdivided and conveyed
by Deeds duly executed by the parties hereto in accordance with the Plat attached to the Joint
Petition as filed herein and labeled “Exhibit 1"

Pursuant to the aforesaid Circuit Court Order the four sisters then had Deeds executed and
recorded which resulted in a Baltimore County Circuit Court ordered subdivision as aforesaid and
consequently four (4) separately described Building lots of record. One of the sisters, Mary
Courtney then applied for and received a Building Permit from Baltimore County and subsequently
in 1985/1986 built a house on her 2.826 acre tract (i.e. Parcel No. 2). Mrs. Courtney is now
contemplating selling her home and the other three sisters, i.e., Mrs. Jean MacMaster, Mrs. Louise
Fowble and Mrs. Doris Otto have listed their respective lots of record for sale with O’Conor, Piper
& Flynn (OPF) as separate building lots. They are seeking this Special Hearing and an Order from
the Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner confirming the existence of the four (4) building lots
on advice from the Baltimore County Office of Permits and Development Management.

At the time of the aforesaid Circuit Court ordered subdivision, i.e., June 28, 1984, Section
22-42(4) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations specifically deferred to the above-referenced
code section by virtue of the following language (i.e. Exception)

“(4) The subdivision of property pursuant to Court
Order, a bill or law of intestate succession.”

Even though all the land in question is and has been zoned RC-2, it certainly appears that the law,
the doctrine of estoppel in addition to simple fairness, equity and reasonableness all would support
the result of four (4) building lots in each of the four sisters as contemplated by the June 28, 1984
Subdivision Order, the resulting four (4) Deeds as shown on the attached Plat and Ms. Courtney’s
obtaining of her building permit. Finally, I know of no local or community opposition to our request
which would be in keeping with the general nature and character of the surrounding area. The
Petitioners request that the Zoning Commissioner issue an order confirming the extreme of the four
(4) building lots as shown on the attached plat which request is the subject of our Petition for Special
Hearing.

VICROFILMED
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LOUTSE M. FOUBLE
Plaintiff
V.
JFRAN MacHMASTER
DOPIS OTTO
and
MARY COURTNLY

Defendants

: IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT
TOR

H AALTIMORE COUNTY

H IN RQUITY

H 175/67/83R-14

(“nees? DECREE

The Court having considered the Joint Petition of the

Plaintiff and Defendants, being all parties to the above-cntitled

q
L
action, it is this Jf/ day 05'@?1984 by the Circuit Court

for Baltimore County sitting in Fquity:

ADJUDGED, ORDLIRED AND DRCREED that the real property

which is the subject of these proceedings be sub-divided and
——

conveyaed by Deeds duly executed by the parties hereto in

accordance with the Plat attached to the” Joint Petition as filed

hercin and labelled "Dxhibit 1%, and it is further

ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED that the parties hercto

cach bear in equal proportions the costs of these proceedings.

Trus Copy Test
ELMER #H. KAHLINE, JR., Clork

Per
puty Clerk

Q/jj’@fz/f/ /4//1’;{;/;"
JUDGE

EDWARN D& plaze s
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: PARCEL NO.1-LOT NO. 1

As recorded in Deed Liber E.H.LK., Jr. No. 6446, Folo 110 N. 18 18'16" W. 267.56 FT.N_ 51
45'54" W. 208.62 FT.,N. 39 11'06" E. 68.93 FT., 8. 53 39'54" E. 7423 FT., N. 56 2736" E.
31456 FT., S. 34 5524" E. 397.18 FT., S 55 05'36"W. 420 FT to the place of beginning.

Jdem M T



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR : PARCEL NO. 1-LOT NO.2
q7-714-5fPH

As recorded in Deed Liber E.H K., Jr. No. 6446, Folio 110 N. 56 2736" E. 30FT, N. 36 19'35"
ESI353FT, N192135"E. 141.49FT. , N 653654"E. 8344 FT., S 28 55' 54" E 19.61 FT.,

hne carving to nght radis 1,375 f. 277.61 FT, S. 43 55'40"W_ 672.18 FT., N 34 5524" W. 190
FT. To the place of beginning.

MICROFILMED



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: PARCEL NO.1-LOTNO. 3

q1-14-5¢FR

As recorded m Deed Liber E.H.K., Jr. No. 6446, Folo 110 N. 34 55'24" W. 207.18 FT.,

N. 43 55'40" W. 672.18 FT., Ine curving towards right with radius 1,375 . Arc of 124.36 FT.,
N 14 46'42" W. 12432 FT., N 12 10'54" W 120 FT, line curving left with radius of 825 FT. Arc
of 116.15 FT., N 55 05'36" E 533.05 FT. To place of beginning.

CROFILMED
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR : 16606 DUBBS ROAD - PARCEIL NQO.2
91~ 11-séH

As recorded m Deed Liber E.HK, Jr. No. 6446 , Folio 110 S. 24 40'23" W. 164.09 FT., N.68
3027" W. 53143 FT.,, S.45 05'03" W. 149.89 FT. )N. 50 48'47" W. 16.56FT., N. 45 24'37" E.
300.00FT., N. 27 29'07" E. 4538 FI.,S. 81 19'48"E. 461 .41 FT, S. 3 48'50"W. 131 83 FT. To
the place of begmning.

WiCROFILMED



CIRTIFICATE OF POSTING % N\ 7 h\\
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Towsen, Maryisnd

w\@\m Date of Posting -0 [, /194

L Lt i X R Pre N - -

- e -

Petitioner: .._ . %.\Q \A\\\n\ \ﬁ.\%h\ NM\QN\QQN \\_Nix_@\mull\
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Number of Signa: 1
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., //@E/ 109

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
bublished in THE g EFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

In Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of |P successive

weeks, the first publication appeating on !l.@mmrm.r . 19 mwﬁ.

THE JEFFERSONIAN '

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
—

MICROFILMED
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MICHAEL GISRIEL, ESG. 7-a1
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
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Baltimore Coun. .veiopment Processing
i County Office Building
Departiment of Permits and

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

G

ZONTRG HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCFDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners reletive to property which
is the sub)ect of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, thie notice iz accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitiocher is responsihle for
the costs associated with these regquirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1} Posting fees will bLe accessed and peid to this office at the
time of filing.

2} Billing for legal advertieing, ue upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted diractly to the newspaper.

NON-PATMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL. STAY 1SSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

T - ok b - St P - - - - - e —

For newspaper advertising: Mrs. Louise Fowble, Mrs. Doris Otto,

Item No.: 7 & Petitioner: Mrs. Mary Courtney and Mrs. Jean MacMaster

Location:__13.6 acres af Yeoho and Dubbs Road, Sparks, Maryland 21152

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: Michael Gisriel, Attorney for Petitioner

ADDRESS: 210 E. lexington Street., Suite 400
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

PHONE NUMBER: (410) 539-0513

2 .“-"‘. Frinted weih Soyboan Ink
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CERTIFICATE Orq:’OSTING .

RE: Case No.: ?“7-7‘4 SFH

Petitioner/Developer: EéWSLE LOTT0, ETAC

Date of Hearing/Closing; <7~ f’ll;”i'"‘? A

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at_E. oF DUBSS RD, AND
w. of YeoHo gD, - 5 DisT,

The sign(s) were posted on {o j 1196
£l ( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

b MOLs,

(Signature of Sign Posté¥ and Date)
VATRICK M: DYECFE

(Printed Name)
512 PEANT LA-
(Address)
NUAT VALLEY, MD Z102o
(City, State, Zig Code)
b6l -53 68

(Telephone Number)

996
cert.doc

P;‘fﬂuf‘?‘g; “?f -v-\
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aNIrlLA LD UF PUS TING

RE: CaseNo: 7 /7 — 7% SPH.

Petitioner/Developer:

Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at Posss Ao 560 W o
Y Lot Ro. Ind. Sin)

The sign(s) were posted on 3, / 28 / 97

( Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
| (Signature of Sign Poster and Date)
(Printed Name)
(Address)
(City, State, Zip Code)
(Telephone Number)
096

certdoc

WICROFILMED
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T0: PUTUXZENT PUBLISHIKG COMPENY
September 5, 1996 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Michael Gisriel, Esq.
710 F. Lexingten Street, #400
Baltimore, MD 21202

539-0513

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Comnissicner of Baltimore County, by amthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations ef Baltimore

County, will hold a public hearing en the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenne in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland Z1204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-74-SPH {(Ttem 72)

Yeoho and Dubbs Road

E of bubbs and W of Yeoho Road

5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner{s): Louise Fowble, Doris Otio, Jean MacMaster, and Mary Courtney

Special Hearing to approve 4 separately described building lots of ground pursmant to Court Order.

HERRING: WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 1996 at Z:00 p.m. in Roam 118, ¢1d Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

BOTES: (1) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIRLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLERSE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMRTION CONCERNING THE FILY END/OR HERRTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-13%1.

pmeon

P i oohoew

] e
L ;f j‘ﬁ [ ?"g
LS S






’ ® o

Baltimore Coun Development Processing-

De ent of Pty it d County Office Building
partm Crmits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management

Towson, Maryland 21204

ROTICE OF HEARING

TheZaningComis.si_merofBal’cjmreCsunty,byanthurityoftheZoningActandRegnJaticnsofBaltimre
Cmmty,wﬂlholdapublichearingonthepmpertyideutjfiedheteinin
RoomlDﬁoftheCauntyOfficeBuilding,]_llH.Ch&apeakelvemein'l’m,!arylandm
or

Room 118, G1d Courthonse, 400 Washington Avenne, Towson, Maryland 21904 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-74-SPH (Item 72}

Yecho and Dubbs Eoad

E of Dubbs and ¥ of Yecho Rozd

5th Election District - 3rd fomnci imanic

Legal Owner(s): Louise Fowble, Daris Otto, Jean MacMaster, and ¥ary Courtney

Spe@lﬁwhghameé&pﬁely%bﬁlﬁmlﬁsofmmmmmm.

HEARTNG: WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 199 at 2:00 p.m.

= Jﬁlﬁv

Birector

in Room 118, Gl Courthouse,

cc Michael Gisriel, Bsq.

NOTES: (I)ZOHEGSIGH&POSTHUSTBERETURNEDTOBH. 104, Niw.
(2} HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPFED BCCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERTNG THE FILE RND/OR

CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARTNG DATE.
ECCOMMODRTIONS PLERSE (AL 887-3333.
HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

MICROFILMED

\ Printad with Sovbean Ink
4 on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore Coun
ty County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

September 9, 1996

NOTICE OF REASSIGNMENT

Rescheduled from 9/25/96

CASE NUMBER: 97-74-SPH (Item 72)

Yecho and Dubbs Road

F of Dubbg and W of Yecho Road

5t+h Election District - 3rd Councilmanie

Legal Owner(s): Louise Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean MacMaster, and Mary
Courtney

Special Hearing to approve 4 separately described building lots of
ground pursuant to Court Order.

HEARTING: THURSDAY, OCTOBER 17, 1996 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 118, 014
Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson Maryland.

BARNOLD JABLON
DIRECTOR

ce: Michael Gisriel, Esg.

{rs
= Prnted wib Savbear Ink
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BALTIMORE COUNTY,

HARYLAND

ELECTRICAL INSPECTION FEE SCHEDULE

PERMIT EXPIRATION

A pormit shall expire one year from the date it was issued unless
1t i{s extended, 1n which case it can only be extended for one
additional year. The maximum duration of an elertri~sl nermit
is twwo yoars.

ROUGH WIRING FIXTURES

awitches, roceptacles, and lights to be counted as outlets:

1 to %0 outlets ., . . $17.00 1 to 50 fixtures . . . $17.00

For each addlitional 25 fixtures
or fraction thereof . .$3.00

rar each additional 2% outlets
or fraction thereof . $% 13.00

COMPLETHED TNSTALLATIONS, where wiring and fixturos are installed
and can be inspected on one visit, apply rough wiring schedule
based on total numbsr of outlets. .

FEES - WEW RESIDENCE - FLAT RATE - INCLUDES ALL APPLIANCES &
SERVICE

Hot over 100 amp. sarvice + . « . « « o o s $44,00
Hot ovar 200 amp. service . . . . . - - + . . $52.00
Over 200 amp. service . . . . .« - . « s . . . $37.00

FRES - HEW APARTMENTS - INCLUDES ALL APPLIANCES - SERVICE
ADDITIONAL

i to 5 - Uae Rough Wiring & Fixture Schedules, Service Additional
6 or rore - $17.00 per apartment, Service Additlonal

ADDITIONS & REMODELING - Use Rough Wiring and Fixture Schedulea.
1liances such az electric ranges, range tops, ovens, air
ditioners, water heaters, disposals, dishwashers, dryers,

tor pumps, electric heatling units, etc., inatalled in dwalling
occupancies: a charge of $5.00 will be made for the first unit
20 KW aor lesa, and $2.00 for each additional unit ar outlets.

INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCTAL EQUIPMENT - such as alr conditicners,
rotors, genaratord, commercial heaters, transformers, capacitors,
walders and sipllar devicesa:

Secondary Fee
5ingle unit or group not excesding 5 motors whoss
tgtal capacity does not exceed 1 #P or KW . . . 317.00 -- $5.00
1 AP ta 40 HP, KW Br KVA. « « ¢ + &+ 1+ &+ ¢ = v $17.00 -- $5.00
oviar 40 HE to 75 HP, KW or KVA. . . . . « « . . $17.00 -- $6.00
Oover 75 HP, R or XVA . .+ . .+ .+ + « « + « « 317,00 -- $7.00

HOTE: Where above motor [oea exceed $75.00 and {nspections can
be completed within 90 days of filing application, apply
50% of the above feea for the amount over $75.00.

NEW SERVICE - RELOCATICH OR CHANGE IN SERVICE
Not over 400 amps .« + . + - s+ s+ s o« - o« o« = - - $17.00

Over 400, not over BOD ampa.. . . . + . » « .« . $25.00
Oovar BO0 ampB.. .« « « + = s o« 2 x4 x o+ o= ok w $43.00

EFFECTIVE APRIL 1. 1992

MINIMUM FPEE FOR ELECTRICAIL PERMITS IS $17.00

INVESTIGATION FEE

whenever any work for which a permit is required under this cofe

haas baen commenced without authorizatlon of guch permit, a

special investigation shall be made before a perwit may be lasued

for such work.

MODULAR HOMES OR PREFABRICATED STRUCTURES

Must bear a sticker of approval from the U.S. federal
govarnment, the state, a national testing facility,
or other recognized inspection bureau. When thie
aticker is in avidenca, a flat rate of %$43.00 wlll

be charged.

TRANSFORMERS, VAUL'ES - OUTDOOR ENCLOSURES
QUTDOOR SUB~STATIONS

Not over 200 KWA . . 4 = v = 4+ + = - = « . .$19.00
Over 200 to 500 KVA., . -+ . + + . « . . . . 321,00
Ovar BOO KVA . . & 4 o « + o« v » » = » + » $28.00

ROTE: Abova applied to each bank of transformers.
SWIMMING POOLS

Bonding . . . . . W oe e e e s v e oo o4 $17.00
mwwnmnmmmoawr»n:«mncmmnwxn:nmmmvvppm:nm

achedule)
REINSPECTION OR REINTRODUCTION OF CURRENT

Charge is in relation to amount of supervision,

But 1O 1838 LHAN + « « + + « « + « + ¢ » » +343.00
Any equipment neot heretofore approved, the achedule
covering claesification to apply used.

ADDITIONAT, INSPECTIORS

For reported correction of defects found in orlginal
installation [after notlce of correction and =econd
inspection}) + + + « « + 4 4 e 4 s 4. . . . $17.00

ELECTRIC SIGNS

Electrie dlacharge sign 1ighting systems, charge
hasad on amp. rating of each aign:

0 to 10 amp. « 4+ « + + e v e e s e or s «$17.00
Fach adaitional 5 amp. or fraction thereof .$ 7.00
For incapndescent signs, divide total number

of mockets by "4 applying rough wiring

schedule for each sign,

minimum Ee@. . v & v 0 4 . s e e e e o+ 317,00
Charge for each combination lncandescent and

gas tubs sign to be computed by adding charge

for each class.

In addition to tha regular permit fee, an invegti-
gation fee of $431.00 shall be collected.

ELEVATOR INSTALLATIONS

single unit, non-automatic,
lto 20HP each . & « « + + » » + « « $17.00
8ingle unit, non-automatic,
Over 20 BP: apply primary metor schedgle.
hutomatic elevators: Add $5.00 ta primary
motor schedula.

RADIO OR TV APPARATUS
Minimum fee . + « « « + 4 &« & s .« .'$17.00

PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS, SOUND OR| TIME
SYSTEMS OUTLETS, TELEPHONES

1 to 15 devices . . « + « » o « » . = | $17.00
Bach additienal 5 . « & « = « = = « « b $ 3,00

TEMPORARY INSTALLATIONS AND DECORATIVE DISPLAYS
Temporary installations for carnivals,| Christmas
decorationg, halls churches, etc,, where lnapection

is on a one-time basis, apply the nowﬁeiuzm feas:

1to 10 BM . ¢ v & v v v« « s « =+ » o & 317,00
11 to 25 KWe - v v v v & = o n = o« 4 4 +$21.00
26 to BO KW, . . . « + = + & o« « . « 4 .$28.00
over 50 KW . . + + 4+ o « a « ¢+ » » 4 534,00

where Inspection {s not on a cne-time basls, ses
Special Services below:

SPECTAI, SERVICES

sprcial eservices (such as annual inspectiona,
howpital oparating floors, motion picgure equip-
memt, mobile homes, etc.) and/or condjtions not
pravided for in the schedule shall be|charged
for on the basis of time required.
Minimum f@@ . « & ¢ & & « &+ o = « o« o« » $17.00

Temporaries and inepections requssted after

the flrst inepecticn, when work was not ready,
ERCH . & . & = v = s o o o s s « o = « $43.00
Issuance of duplicate certiflcate . 4 . $ 3.00

PRE-PURCHASE AND USE FOSTCARD PEPRMITS ($17.00)
FOR SIMPLE, ONE-ITEM INSPECTIONS.




@ounty Board of Appeals of Balttmore Qouwndy

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 887-3180

Hearing Room — Room 48
01ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue T e S
March 18, 1997

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 97-74-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: LOUISE FOWBLE, ET AL -Petitioners
NW/s Dubbs Rd and SE/s Yecho Rd (Parcel 2 and
Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Parcel 1 of Smith Property)
5th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic

(Petition for Special Hearing DENIED.)

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, MAY 28, 1997 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said
requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the
Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). Fox
further information, see Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

cc: Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners: Michael Gisriel, Esquire
Appellants /Petitioners :+ Louise Fowble, Doris Otto,
Jean MacMaster, & Mary Courtney

David R. SMith

R. Scott Stuart
Thomas R. Coburn
Mary P. Shaffer

"

Protestants

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Reller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

r‘;"“] Printed with Soybean Ink
“:aé; an Recyeled Paper Yitatelatnil Bfﬁ:“‘“}
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Qounty Board of Appenls of Bultimere County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410} 887-3180

Hearing Reom - Room 4
0ld Cgurthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
\\ March 18, 1997

\ \\Noméz OF ASSIGNMENT
A\

CASE #: 97-74-SPH \ *QEE MATTER OF: LOUISE FOWBLE, ET AL -Petitioners
\}’ NW/s Dubbs Rd and SE/s Yecho Rd (Parcel 2 and
/. Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Parcel 1 of Smith Property)

&jyy Sth Election District; 3rd Councilmanic

(Petition for Special Hearing DENIED.)

ASSIGNED FOR:. ; MAY 28, 1997 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is
consider the adv

evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should
sability of retaining an attorney.

No postponements will be ‘granted without sufficient reasons; said
requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the
Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless‘in full compliance with Rule 2(c). For
further information, see Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

N\ Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

cc: Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners: Michael Gisriel, Esquire
Appellants /Petitioners : Lowise Fowble, Doris Otto,
Jéa\? MacMaster, & Mary Courtney

David R. SMith

R. Scott Stuart
Thomas R. Coburn
Mary P. Shaffer

Protestants

Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

hn?h!‘ﬁﬂ"‘; \\f‘; ™

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Rsoycied Paper
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@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimare oy BREIVE

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 i

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE AR | 6 991

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

Bearing Room — Room 48 PDM
0id Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

March 18, 1997
AMENDED April 15, 1997

AMENDED NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
*%+ /AS TO DAY OF WEEK ONLY /DATE REMAINS THE SAME *¥

CASE #: 97-74-SPH IN THE MATTER OF: LOUISE FOWBLE, ET AL -Petitioners
NW/s Dubbs Rd and SE/s Yeoho Rd (Parcel 2 and
Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Parcel 1 of Smith Property)
5th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic

(Petition for Special Hearing DENIED.)

*% Correct day of the week for this hearing is Wednesday, 5/28/97.

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, MAY 28, 1997 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said
requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the
Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). For
further information, see Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

cc: Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners: Michael Gisriel, Esquire
Appellants /Petitioners : Louise Fowble, Doris QOtto,
Jean MacMaster, & Mary Courtney

Protestants : David R. SMith
R. Scott Stuart
Thomas R. Coburn
Mary P. Shaffer

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty
h;t\g\ Prited with Soybean ink .h,,EECRG-F”_Aﬂ‘ EQ
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LAW OFFICES

BourLAND, GiIsrRIEL & BrusH, LLC

SUTE 2400

6310 STEVENS FOREST ROAD 201 N. CHARLES STREET 120 SECOND STREET
SUITE 100 LAUREL, MARYLAND 20707
BALTIMORE, MARYLAN 1 -1 4
COLUMBLA, MARYLAND 21046 ’ D 212014105
702 RUSSELL AVENUE
200 FREDERICK ROAD SUITE 207
SUITE 100 TEL! (410) 752-6000 GAITHERSBURG, MARYLAND 20877
CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 2:228 (2107 S3 13

{301 S85-1242 (WASH., D.C. AREA)
FAX: (410} &25-3853

May 7, 1997 < g
= =

- =

& 28

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County = g:_i

0Old Courthouse, Room 49 x o
400 Washington Avenue AN
Towson, Maryland 21204 2 =
Atin:  Kathleen C. Bianco o

Legal Administrator

Re:  Request for Postponement -
Case No.: 97-74-SPH
In The Matter of: Louise Fowble, et al.

Dear Ms. Bianco:

Pursuant to Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules of Procedure, please consider this a Request for
Postponement of the above captioned case (copy of Notice attached) by all the Appellants/Petitioners
by and through Michael Gisriel, Esq., counsel for Petitioners. We ask that this case be postponed
for at least 90 days for the following reasons:

11 +, o] + vt
Appellants/Petiteners have been attempting to obtain a transcript of 2 June 1984

Hearing before Judge DeWaters which will materially impact and affect this case. Said transcript
has been delayed and will not be available by May 28, 1997; and

2. Also, several of the Appellants/Petitioners will be out of town and unable to attend
the Hearing currently scheduled for Wednesday, May 28, 1997.

Therefore, the Appellants/Petitioners humbly request that this Board postpone the aforesaid
Wednesday, May 28, 1997 Hearing date until sometime after 90 days from the said date of
Wednesday, May 28, 1997. Please call if you have any questions or require any additional
information. Please notify me of the rescheduled date and time and 'l notify the

Appellants/Petitioners.

MICROFILMED



County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
May 7, 1997
Page Two
Thank you for your kind consideration of this matter. I remain
Very truly yours,

Michael Gisriel

MGwIf
Enclosure

cc:  People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
All Appellants/Petitioners



Usunty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 887-3180

{fearing Rocm - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

March 18, 1997
AMENDED April 15, 1997

AMENDED NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
** /AS TO\DAY OF WEEK ONLY /DATE REMAINS THE SAME **

CASE #: 97-74-SPH N THE MATTER OF: LOUISE FOWBLE, ET AL -Petitioners
/s Dubbs Rd and SE/s Yeoho Rd (Parcel 2 and
1, 2 and 3 of Parcel 1 of Smith Property)

Election District; 3rd Councilmanic

Lo

(Retition for Special Hearing DENIED.)

** Correct day of the week for this hearing is Wednesday, 5/28/97.

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, MAY 28, 9997 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary ‘hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

No postponements will be granted withou
requests must be in writing and in compli
Board's Rules. No postponements will be g
scheduled hearing date unless in full compli
further information, see Board's Rules of
Appendix C, Baltimexre County Code.

sufficient reasons; said
ce with Rule 2(b) of the
ted within 15 days of
ce with Rule 2{c). For
actice & Procedure,

Kathle&n C. Bianco

l;ﬁjj 53) Legal A
)& ' wj@\‘\ !

cc: Counsel r Appellants /Petitioners: Michael Gisriel, E
Appellants /Petitioners : Louise Fowble, Dori

Jean MacMaster, & Ma \\Courtney

Protestants : David R. SMith

R. Scott Stuart

Thomas R. Coburn

Mary P. Shaffer
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

Ty i
T3 MICROFILMED



Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore Comnty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 43
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

May 9, 1997

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 97-74-8PH IN THE MATTER OF: LOUISE FOWBLE, ET AL -Petitioners
NW/s Dubbs Rd and SE/s Yeoho Rd (Parcel 2 and
Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Parcel 1 of Smith Property)
5th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic
(Petition for Special Hearing DENIED.)

which was scheduled for hearing on 5/28/97 has been POSTPONED at the request
of Appellants /Petitioners, for reasons as stated in said request; and has

been
REASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 1997 at 10:00 a.m.
NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should

consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said
requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the
Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2{(c). For
further information, see Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

cc: Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners: Michael Gisriel, Esquire
Appellants /Petitianers : Louise Fowble, Doris Otto,
Jean MacMaster, & Mary Courtney

Protestants : David R. Smith
R. Scott Stuart
Thomas R. Coburn
Mary P. Shaffer

John Bernstein, Exec. Dir. /Valleys Planning Council
Sam Nitzberg -
MICROFILMED

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Pat Keller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

%
Y *g\ Printed with Soybean Ink
Y on Recvcled Paper




SEP-02-87 TUE 04:00 FM FAX NO. 4106253889 7 01/01

Lag¢ QFICES

BOULAND, GISRIEL & BRUSH, LLC

20 1 M. THARLES STREERT, SUTE 2400
SATMORE, MamnanD ZT1201-4iGS
410 752-8000
4O BABCS513
FAaXi {]iQe25-38589

FAX TRANSMISSION

Te: Kathicen C. Bianco, Date: September 2, 1957
Legal Administrator
County Board of Appsais of
Baltimore County

Fax #: (410) 887-3182 Pages: 1, including this cover sheet.
From: Michael Gisriel

Subject:  Sirike Attorney Appearance and Request for Postponement
Case No. $7-74-SPH
Louise Fowble, et al. NWS Dubbs and Yecho Roads
Thursday, September 18, 1997 ar 10:00 A M.

COMMENTS: Dear XKathleen:

Pursuant 1o our elephone conversation regarding the above captioned matter, please
strike my appearance as attorney for Louise Fowble, et al. in the above captioned maiter and alse
please postpone the scheduled hearing currently set in for Thursday, September 18 at 10:00 A M.
to let the Fowbles, et al. secure another attorney. Piesse notifv Louise Fowble, c/o her son, John F.
Fcewble, V.M.D., P.O. Box 22, Timonium, Maryland 21094-0032 (Tel. No. 410-252-1922).

Thank you for your kind attention to this matter. Continued best regards, I remain

Very truly yours,

i

Michael Gisnel

CONFEIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The documenss accompanying this facsimile ransmission conzain confidential informaticn belonging to
the sender which may be legally privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual
or entity named above. If you are not the inrended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or taking of any action in reliance of the contents of this transmission s strictly
prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in erroz, pleast immediately notifv us by telephone amrange
for retum of the original documents to us.

MICROFILMED
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@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 438
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

May 9, 1997

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

N THE MATTER OF: LOUISE FOWBLE, ET AL -Petitioners
NW/s Dubbs Rd and SE/s Yecho Rd (Parcel 2 and
Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Parcel 1 of Smith Property)

5th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic
(Petition for Special Hearing DENIED.)

af ™
CASE @”97a74—spﬂ

which was scheduldd for hearing on 5/28/97 has been POSTPONED at the request
of Appellants /Petitioners, far reasons as stated in said request; and has
been

REASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, SEFP ER 18, 1997 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should
consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

No postponements will be granted wikhout sufficient reasons; said
requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the
Board's Rules. No postponements wilf‘%:,granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). For
further information, see Board's Rules\of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

athleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

cc: Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners: Michael Gisriel, Esquire
Appellants /Petitioners : Louise Fowble, Doris Otto,
Jean MacMaster, & Mary Courtney

Protestants : David R. Smith
R. Scott Stuart
Thomas R. Coburn
Mary P. Shaffer

John Bernstein, Exec. Dir. /Valleys Planning Council
Sam Nitzberg

Stacey Sution /added to file 6/02/97 M'!C?QF:! .
People's Counsel for Baltimore County Fingiz))
Pat Keller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty
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@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County o e

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 " \/"/{

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE D v

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 \\ N \/,L;
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\

410-887-3180 {

Hearing Room — Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

Y.

September 3, 1997

N
SECOND NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT
N,

\

CASE #: 97~74-SPH

IN THE MATTER OF: LOUISE FOWBLE, ET AL -Petitioners
NW/s Dubbs Rd and SE/s Yeoho Rd (Parcel 2 and
Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Parcel 1 of Smith Property)
5th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic
(Petition for Special Hearing DENIED.)

which was scheduled for heaxing on 9/18/97 has been POSTPONED at the request
of Appellants /Petitioners, for reasons as stated in said request; and has

been
REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 1997 at 1:00 p.m.
NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should

consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said
requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b)} of the
Board's Rules. No postponements will\be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2{c). For
further information, see Board's Rules\ of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Code. \gb

athleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

s,
cc: Appellants /Petitioners : Louise ?E@ble, Doris Otto,
Jean MacMaster, & Mary Courtney

,
David R. Smftp
R. Scott Stuart
Thomas R. Coburn
Mary P. Shaffer

Protestants

Jack Dililon, Exec. Dir. /Valleys Planning Council
Sam Nitzberg
Stacey Sutton

People'’'s Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

r@ Printed with Soybean ink
‘@9 on Recycied Paper



@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE N

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 \a—”
410-887-3180 )

Hearing Room - Room 48
01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

September 24, 1997

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT /MOTION ONLY HEARING

CASE #: 97-74-5P IN THE MATTER OF: LOUISE FOWBLE, ET AL -Petitioners
NW/s Dubbs Rd and SE/s Yeocho Rd (Parcel 2 and
Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Parcel 1 of Smith Property)
5th Election District; 3rd Councilmanic

{(Petition for Special Hearing DENIED.)

Prior to the hearing heduled on the merits of this case, the Board has
scheduled a Motion Hearing for receiving oral argument only on the Motion to
Dismiss filed by People's\Counsel; no evidence or testimony toc be received at
this Motion Hearing, whi;ﬁ\has been

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 22, 1997 at 10:30 a.m.
N,
AN
NOTICE: No postponements wili\ge granted without sufficient reasons; said

requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of
the Board's Rules. No postponements will bhe granted within 15
days of scheduled hearing\date unless in full compliance with Rule
2(c).

For further information, see Board‘s Rules of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

\\ Kathleen C. Bianco
\\Legal Administrator

\

™,

R
Louise“Fowble, Doris Otto,
Jean MacMaster, & Mary Courtney

cc: Appellants /Petiticners

Protestants : David R. Smith
R. Scott Stuart
Thomas R. Coburn
Mary P. Shaffer

Jack Dillon, Exec. Dir. /Valleys Planning Council
Sam Nitzberg
Stacey Sutton

People's Counsel for Baltimore County M!CROHLMED
Pat Keller Arncld Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

r'\;m Printect with Soybean Ink
‘*{j@ on Recycied Paper
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. jﬂ %E Baltimore County Development Processing

=

. County Office Building
AT Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

' j{i :]}' Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
VLS

September 20, 1996

Michael Gisriel, Esquire

Gisriel & Brush, P.A.

210 E. Lexington Street, Suite 400
Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: Item No.: 72
Case No.: 97-74-3PH
Petitioner: Louise Fowble, et al

Dear Mr. Gisriel:

The Zoning Adviscory Committee {ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agenecies, has reviewed the plans
. submitted with the gbove referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PBM), Zoning Review, on
August 12, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have & bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Slncerely,
s
{ 2
W. Carl Rlchards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor -
WCR/re
. Attachment({s)
M"I!“D“ [ e
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BALTIMORE COUNTY,

MARYLAND

TNTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablen, Director
Department of Permits & Development
lanagement

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Diwvision

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for September 3, 1926
Item No. 072

Date: August 30, 1996

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject

zoning item.

Yeoho Road is an existing road which
as a 40-foot street cross secticn on a e0-footr

Dubbs Road is an existing road which
as a 40-foot street cross secticon on a e0-foot

RWB:HJO:]jrb

cec: File

ZONEZ4A

shall ultimately be improved
right-cf-way.

shall uwltimately be improved
right-of-way.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arncld Jablon, Director, PDM DATE: September 4, 1996
FROM: Arnold ¥. "Pat" Keller, I1I, Director, OP

SUBJECT: Yecho and Dubbs Road

INFORMATION: )
Item Number: 72
Petitioner: Fowble, Otto, MacMaster and Courtney Property

Property Size:

Zoning: RG-2

Requested Action:  Special Hearing

Hearing Date: A /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Based upon & review of the information provided, staff defers to the judgement of
the Zoning Commissioner regarding an interpretation of the Court Order.

Prepared by: (i15<ZZZﬂL¢?//¢¢/T,/%i/:L<?/’
ﬂf/ 4

Division Chief:

AFK:JL



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arnoid Jablon, Director September 6, 1996
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM:  Robert A. Wirth ARM[§D
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #72 - Fowble Property

Yeocho & Dubbs Roads
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 26, 19%6

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Environmental Impact Review

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains {Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code}.

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations {Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

Agricultural Preservation Program

This reguest should not be granted. The provisions of the RC-2 zone,
especially the density factor, was implemented specifically te protect
agriculture and reduce sprawl. Despite the merits of the appeal, the
landowner may seek other avenues to meet the spirit of the will. This same
issue was presented in the Graziano case on Middietown and Freeland Roads
and in that case it was ultimately decided that the density prevails.

Any decision that would permit zoning to be exceeded by will would erode the
efforts of the County to protect agricultural land and reduce sprawl.

RAW:PD:WL:sp

FOWBLE/DEPRM/TXTSBP

TN I S Y s 2
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David L. Winstead

Marylandneﬁmentof Transportation @ Seoway
State Highway Administration Parker F, Williams

ol 5]

8-36-7(

Ms. Rosiyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County

Baitimore County Office of f{tem No. Q_/ ( )
Permits and Development Management 2% ~7
County Office Building, Room 108

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no cbjection to
approvai as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State

Highway Adminisiration projects.
Please contact Bob Smail at 410-545-5581 if you have any guestons.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

Bt scmall

Renald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/es

b

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech e
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free RN IA P

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baitimore, Maryland 21202
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700 EastJoppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

DATE: 08/27/96&

Arrnold Jablon

Birector

Zaning Administration and
Development Manacement

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

Mall STOP-11095

RE: Progperty Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF AUGUST 26, 1996.
Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveved
by this Bureau and the commenits below are applicable and reguired to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:S9,70(72,73,74,75,76,77,

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at thi?iif;e,
78,79 AND 80,

REVIEWER: 7. ROBERT P, SAUERWALD
- Fire Marshzal O0fFfice, PHONE 887-4881, MS5-1102F
cc: File h .

=" Brnied with Soybean Ink
T an Recycled Paper
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OFFICE OF PEQPLE'S COUNSEL — i
oo 158% LY
Room 47, 0Oid CourtHouse :
400 washington Ave. { i

Towson, MD 21204
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{410) 887-2188

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE $. DEMILIO

People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel
October 15, 1996

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
01d Courthouse, Room 118

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Hand-delivered

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Yecho and Dubbs Road, E of Dubbs
and W of Yeoho Road, 5th Election
District, 3rd Councilmanic
PETITIONERS: LOUISE FOWBLE, DORIS

QTTO, JEAN MacMASTER, MARY CQURTNEY

Case No. 97-74-SPH
Hearing Date: 10/17/96, 92:00 a.m.

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

Upon citizen ingquiry, we reviewed this case in light of the
office's charter responsibility to defend the comprehensive zoning
maps. Sec. 524.1.

we found there exists a legal issue of great public

interest. An apparent question is whether a 1984 court-ordered
partition of property between sisters pursuant to RP Art. Sec.
14-107{a) supersedes or displaces the 1979 agricultural (RC-2)
zone designation, and subdivision lot density provision. BCZR
1A01.3B. Part of Bill 178-79, this key zoning provision states
that lots of record between 2 and 100 acres in size may not be
subdivided into more than 2 lots.

Briefly stated, a Circuit Court partition order cannot and
does not preempt or supersede county zoning legislation. The
property in question must be evaluated for compliance with RC-2
zone subdivision lot density independently of the privately
instituted partition proceedings. Moreover, there does not appear
to be any doctrine of equity or estoppel which defeats the
comprehensive zoning ordinance.

The Circuit Court dealt with a somewhat similar issue in the
attached Graziano case, 88-CG-1510, invelving a will which



|-

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
October 15, 1996

Page Two

divided a tract into more lots than allowed in the RC zone.
Reversing the County Board of Appeals, the Court held that the law
prevailed, even though the will predated it. A property owner may
not by will dictate the effectiveness of future public law. There
is nothing in the filing of the private partition case here,
subsequent to the zoning legislation, which would confer any
greater authority to displace the public enactment.

In the absence of a rezoning, the petitioners must comply with
the RC zone subdivision lot density. Otherwise, the entire RC-2
zone would be subject to private rearrangement, in effect, a
rezoning by another name.

Very truly yours,

z&t%z%#étéﬁ4ﬁ:Ziﬁﬂuquﬁﬁfhﬁﬂjéﬁiﬁ
Peter Max Zimmerman

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
g d

Carole S. Demilio

Deputy People's Counsel

PMZ/caf
Enclosure

ce: Michael Gisriel, Esg., 210 E. Lexington St., Suite 400,
Baltimore, MD 21202

Ms. Gloria Stuart, 16616 Dubbs Road, Sparks, MD 21152

John Bernstein, Valleys Planning Council, P.0O. Box 5402,
Towson, MD 21285

Basmy
1’%’53‘{_@?"‘15"5; -
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PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE
COUNTY

Appellant
vs.

THOMAS JEROME GRAZIANO, et al

Appellees

*

*

* * * % % * %

This case came before the Court on November
on People's Counsel for Baltimore County's appeal from the

of the County Board of Appeals dated March 1,

OPINION

IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT
FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY

88 CG 1510

1988. The Board's

decision on this matter was that the Petition for Special Hearing

should be granted,

providing a stipulation be entered among the

Land Records of Baltimore County that so long as the zoning remains

R.C. 2 no further subdividing or building permits will be permitted.

The facts in this case are that Lizetta Bedgar owned a large

farm in nocthern Baltirs

more County.

19765,

-
i+

che parcelsd cff

through the subdivision process nineg parcels, some of which were

sold and some of which went to relatives.

what is known as Tract A, consisting of some 21.7 acres.

S

he retained title to

At that

timeﬂ she made known, through the preparation of her will, that upon her

‘death two further parcels were to be allocated, one to her grandson

and one to Mr. Graziano.

in 19879,

the R.C.

2 regulations took

effect and Tract A containing the 21 plus acres thereupon became a

single parcel, even though it was her avowed

the two six-acre parcels to her grandson and

1981 Mrs. Bedgar passed away.

As

was stated

intention to allotié%%Q
G
2

to her esmployee. 1In

the

n

Ay

her will,
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trustee of her estate distributed the lots, one to the grandson and
one to Mr. Graziano. Mr. Graziano applied for a building permit
and said permit was denied because Tract A was zoned R.C.2 and

two houses had already been developed.

The County Board of Appeals reversed the Zoning Commissioner
stating that since Mr. Graziano assumed in 1976 that he would recéive
a viable inheritance, that it would be arbitrary for the Board to
deny him the building permit making the 5 plus acre parcel a viable
use of land. The Appellee (Thomas Graziano) also argues that
Section 22-42(4) of the Baltimore County Code exempts this property
from the requirements of R.C. 2 zoning.

This Court, although sympathetic to Mr. Graziano under the
factqjdoesn't feel that the Board has properly interpreted the law.
The controlling statutory authority is Baltimore County Zoning
Regulation 1A0l.3Bl1. It states that no lot of record lying within
an R.C. 2 zone and having a gross area between 2 and 100 acres
may be subdivided into more than 2 lots. Despite Mrs. Bedgar's
intention, she has no right to change the law merely by writing
a will which contains intentions contrary to the law existing at the
time of her death. As to Appellee's argument that Section 22-42{4)
of the Baltimore County Code exempts this property‘from R.C. 2 zoning
reguirements, this section exempts such properties from héving te |
ge through the County Review Group, but has no effect on the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. A

While the Board of Appeals could not legally grant Mr. ’&&ﬁéﬁ

Graziano the relief he desires under the law, he may yet be able

to obtain permi to build a home on his property. Certainliy.

W et s
100
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Mr. Graziano can request a special exception to the zoning
regulation in the form of a documented site plan.
In summary, on review of the evidénce and the law this Court

finds the County Board of Appeals' order to be contrary to the law.

Accordingly the decision of the County Board of Appeals is reversed.

Appellees to pay the costs.

Dated jﬂ,l7/43 <fijf/;:;2=~5¢(

DANA M. LEVITZ, ge
Copies sent to:
Phyllis Cole Friedman, Esquire
Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire
Jeffrey H. Gray, Esquire
County Board of Appeals
) ATy
I D
MITHUT LSS
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Baltimore County geveloprggit PrBoc'??ing
Department of Permits and ounty Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 29, 1996

Mr. David R. Smith
16701 Yeoho Road
Sparks, MD 21152

RE: Petition for Special
Hearing
NW/S Dubbs Road and SE/S
Yeoho Road
(Parcel 2 and Lots 1, 2
and 3 of Parcel 1 of the
Smith Property)
5th Electiom District
3rd Councilmanic District
Louise Fowble, Doris Otto,
Jean MacMaster & Mary
Courtney - Petltloners
Case No. 97-74-SPH

Dear Mr. Smith:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was
filed in this office on November 22, 1996 by Michael Gigriel, Esguire on
behalf of Louise Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean MacMaster & Mary Courtney. aAll
materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County
Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please deo not
hesitate to call BB?-3180.

incerely,

HARY A

ARNOLD JABLON
Director

AJ:rve

c: Mr. R. Scott Stuart
Mr. Thomas R. Coburm
Ms. Mary P. Shaffer
Pecple's Counsel

<§§; Printeg with Soybean lnk

on Hecycled Paper
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APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing
NW/8 Dubbs Road and SE/S Yeoho Road
{Parcel 2 and Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Parcdel 1 of Smith Property)
5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Louige Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean MacMaster & Mary Courtney - Petitioners
Case No. 97-74-8FH

Petition for Special Hearing
Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication not Found
Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
Protestants Sign-In Sheet

Petitioners' Exhibits: 1 - Plat to Accompany Petition for Special
Hearing
2 - Title History
3 - Title Deed
4 - Circuit Court Bill of Complaint for
Partition
5 - Copy of Deed
6A~6D -~ Four Copies of the Deed
7 - Building Permit
8 - Map
9 - Assessment Tax Map
10 - Exclusive Right to Sell Listing Contract

Nineteen Letters of Opposition
Opinion of Circuit Court for Baltimore County dated November 22, 1988
Last Will and Testament of E. Grace Miller

Letter from Arncld Jablon to Louise Fowble, Doris Otto, and Jean
MacMaster dated April 13, 1995

Letter from Louise Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean MacMaster, and Mary
Courtney to Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner dated July 11, 1996

Letter from Peter Max Zimmerman and Carcle 8, Demililo of People's
Counsel for Baltimore County to Lawrence E. Schmidt dated October 15,
1996

Letter from David R. Smith to Lawrence Schmidt dated October 26, 1996
Zoning Commissioner's Order dated October 30, 1996 (Denied)

Notice of Appeal received on November 22, 1996 from Michael Gisriel,
Esquire on behalf of Louise Fowble, Dorig Otto, Jean Mackaster, and
Mary Courtney

¢: Michael Gisriel, Esquire, Gisriel & Brush, P.A., 210 E. Lexington
Street, Suite 400, Baltimore, MD 21202
Mr. David R. Smith, 16701 Yeoho Road, 3Sparks, MD 21152
Mr. R. Scott Stuart, 16616 Dubbs Road, Sparks, MD 21.52
Mr. Thomas R. Coburn, 16619 Dubbs Read, Sparks, MD 21i52
Ms. Mary P Shaffer, 16929 Yecho Road, Parkton, MbP 21120
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S. 2010

Request Notification: Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director oi PDM

MICROFILMED
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APPEAL
Petition for Special Hearing —
NW/S8 Dubbs Road and SE/S Yeoho Road P
(Parcel 2 and Lots 1, 2 and 3 of Pardel 1 of Smith Property)
5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Louise Fowble, Doris Qtto, Jean MacMaster & Mary Courtney - Petitioners
Case No. 97-74-8PH

C/.Petition for Special Hearing
Description of Property
-

,f’ﬁ;rtificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication not Found
LM_v----E'nt:ry of Appearance of People's Counsel
w—2Zoning Advisory Commlttee Comments
w"F’vf’rotestants Sign-In Sheet

L,fﬁétitioners' Exhibits: _ 1 - Plat to Accompany Petition for Special
Hearing
(-2 - Title History
.3 - Title Deed
.4 - Circuit Court Bill of Complaint for
Partition
-5 - Copy of Deed
-~6A-6D - Tour Copies of the Deed
o7 = Building Permit
« 8 - Map
., 9 - Assessment Tax Map
10 - Exclusive Right to Sell TListing Contract
(kY) (!q aneﬁ)

e Nineteen Letkters of Opposition
-Opinion of Circuit Court for Baltimore County dated November 29, 1988

_..Last Will and Testament of E. Grace Miller

Letter from Arncold Jsblon to Louise Fowble, Doris Otto, and Jean
~"MacMaster dated April 13, 1995

. _Letter from Iouise Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean MacMaster, and Mary
" Courtney to Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner dated July 11, 1996

Letter from Peter Max Zimmerman and Carole 8. Demilioc of People's
Counsel for Baltimore County to Lawrence E. Schmidt dated October 15,
1996

[

,f”iétter from David R. 8Smith to TLawrence Schmidt dated October 26, 1996

-

,/ﬁgging Commissioner's Order dated October 30, 1996 (Denied)

~MNotice of Appeal received on November 22, 1996 from Michael Gisriel,
Esquire on behalf of Loulse Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean Machaster, and
Mary Courtne

¢
T S L L
c: ¥ Michael-Gierd quire,_Gisriel-&—Brush,—PrA~—210-E. Lexingron

street, Suite 400, Baltimore, MD 2120%Z

Mr. David R. amith, 16701 Yeoho Road, 3parks, MD 21132
) Mr. R. 3Scott Stuart, 16616 Dubbs Road, Sparks, MD 21152
W Mr. Thomas R. Coburn, 16619 Dubbs Road, Sparks, MD 211532

Ms. Mary P Shaffer, 16929 Yeoho Road, Parkton, MD 21120

Pecple's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S5. 2010

Request Notification: Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commigsioner

Arnold Jablon, Director olf PDM §Vi{jRCH;”JVH"D
~ Motices, etc. to Petitioner (Fowble) INTEREBTED PARTY.
[== c/ocher son: John F. Fowble, VMD Sam Nitzberg
P.O, Box 32 16803 Yeoho Road
Timonium, MD 21094-0032 Sparks-Glencoe, MD 21152




Case No. 97-74-SPH SPH -To approve four parcels in question, being
separately owned by each Petitioner, to be sold
and/or utilized as separate building lots.

10/30/96 -Zoning Commissioner's Order in which
Petition for Special Hearing was DENIED.

3/18/97 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesday,
May 28, 1997 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Michael Gisriel, Esquire
Louise Fowble, Doris Otto,
Jean MacMaster, & Mary Courthney
David R. sMith
R. Scott Stuart
Thomas R. Coburn
Mary P. Shaffer
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

4/15/97 -Pursuant to telephone call from David Smith regarding discrepancy
between day of week and date of hearing, an Amended Notice was issued
this date to correct that issued on 3/18/97. Date as shown on original
Notice is correct; however, the day of the week is Wednesday.

- Spoke with both Mr. Smith and Michael Gisriel by telephone this
date in this regard.

5/08/97 -Letter requesting postponement filed by Michael Gisriel, Esquire, on
behalf of Appellants /Petitioners: requested document (CCt hearing
transcript) not available by 5/28/97 and alsc schedule conflicts on
behalf of his clients. To be PP'd without objection by PC and notice to
be sent.

5/09/97 -Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; matter rescheduled to
Thursday, September 18, 1997 at 10:00 a.m.

6/02/97 -Letter fromVStacey Sutton requesting placement in file as interested
party for notification, etc.

8/29/97 -T/C from Petitioner's son; possibility there may be need for change
in representation; also possible that request for postponement may be sent.

9/02/97 -Letter from Michael Gisriel, Esquire, striking appearance as
attorney for Petitioners /Appellants; also requesting postponement to
allow sufficient time for Petitioners to retain legal counsel.

- T/C to Dr. Fowble (son of Petitioner); advised of request and that we
would schedule at first date on Board's docket.

9/03/97-Second Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties (amended notice
to reflect Jack Dillon as Exec Director, VPC); matter rescheduled to

Wednesday, Ncovember 26, 1997 at 1:00 p.m. = Hear'm% schneduied o wenits

$/11/97 -Motion to Dismiss Appeal filed by People's Counsel.
9/24/97 -Notice of Assignment sent to parties; Motion only hearing scheduled
for Wednesday, October 22, 1997 at 10:30 a.m. ,. Wotwe To Disatss
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LOUISE FOWBLE, ET AL Page 2
CASE NO. 97-74-SPH

10/21/97 -T/C from John Fowble, VMD - Petitioners /Appellants in this matter
will be withdrawing their appeal in Case No. 97-74-SPH; intend to begin "at
the beginning® before the Zoning Commissioner; have consulted new counsel.
Dr. Fowble will FAX a copy of the withdrawal letter this date; Motion Hearing
scheduled for 10/22/97 to be pulled from docket; Board to be notified upon
receipt of letter.
~ Received FAX copy of dismissal letter from Louise Fowble et al; Order
of Dismissal prepared /kcb. Notified panel; notified CP and Towson
Reporting; also notified People's Counsel, as well as J. Dillon and the
residence of Stacey Sutton; left messages for RS Stuart; TR Coburn; and
S. Nitzberg. Unable to locate telephone numbers in white pages for Mr.
DR Smith and Ms. MP Shaffer.

- Motion hearing of 10/22/97 pulled from docket, as well as hearing
scheduled for Wednesday, 11/26/97. This matter has been withdrawn and
dismissed. Order to be issued.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 11, 1998
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: C(Closed File:
97-74-A /Louise Fowble, et al

As no further appeals have been taken in the above captioned
case, which was dismissed by Order dated October 31, 1997, we

are hereby closing the file and returning same to you herewith.

Attachment (Case File No. 97-74-A)

SR TaTatin S LA
HUSTIR AP TN
WIS Il i



212 Washington Avenue

THE VALLEYS P.0O. Box 5402
PLANNING COUNCIL., INC Towson, Maryland 21285-5402
’ ) 410-337-6877

410-296-5409 (FAX)

April 24, 1997

Mr. Robert Schuetz

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
0Old Court House

Towson, MD 21204

Re: 97-74-SPH

Dear Mr. Schuetz:

The Valleys Planning Council opposes Petitioners’ Request on Appeal to confirm
the existence of four building lots at this site, and urges you to uphold the opinion of the
Zoning Commissioner denying the Petition.

Simply put, we cannot see how an order of the Circuit Court can preempt the
clearly stated zoning law of Baltimore County that was in force at that time. The RC-2
law and an analysis of this case indicate that only two lots may legally exist here.

Very truly yours,
‘-‘1 6[/%/\ %N’MK
ohn Bemstein

Executive Director

ABADOIT LT
e Vil
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212 Washington Avenue

THE VALLEYS P.O. Box 5402
PLANNING COUNCIL, INC. Towson, Maryland 21285-5402
i ] ’ 410-337-6877

410-296-5409 (FAX)

October 7, 1996

Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Room 112

Old Court House

Towson, MD 21204

Re: 97-74-SPH 11 Acres at Yeoho and Dubbs Roads
Dear Mr. Kotroco:

The Valleys Planning Council opposes the Petitioners’ request to confirm 4
building fots at this site.

It is clear from the Baltimore County Zoning regulations, Sec. 1A01.3B, that any
RC-2 lot of record which was in existence before 1979 and contains between 2 and 100
acres may be subdivided into at most 2 building lots.

In the present case, the Land Records show that the property originally consisted
of 89 acres, more or less, in three record parcels of 78, 2.826, and 7.5 acres. Each of
these parcels was separately described before November, 1979. On the 78-acre parcel,
therefore, two building lots. at most, were aillowable.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Court order, in 1984, 4 lots were created out of two
of these parcels. One lot corresponded to the 2.826-acre parcel owned by Mary Courtney,

which, as shown above. was never part of the 78-acre parce!l and need not concern us
further.

The other three lots, however, were created out of approximately 11 acres of the
78-acre parcel. Thas created four lots - the three lots belonging to Otto, Fowble, and
McMaster, and the 67-acre remainder parcel, presently improved with a house - where
only two are allowed under the BCZR. Therefore, an illegal subdivision occurred. See the
attached letter from Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM, in corroboration of this.



Page 2

In support of the subdivision, petitioners advance the theory that Sec. 22-42 (4) of
the 1978 Baltimore County Code, then in force, exempts this subdivision from the
provisions of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. This is clearly mistaken. The
first sentence of Section 22-42 states that the exemption in question is from Division 2 of
the Development Regulations, which has to do only with the devslopment review
process. There is no implication that the section provides an exemption from the Zoning
Regulations.

Further, it is unclear how the doctrine of estoppel applies. Petitioners have taken
no action in reliance upon the Court order. They have not sold the three lots, nor have
they built houses upon them. There s no equitable issue that would not be addressed by
the sale of the parcels as one unit, with one building right, and subsequent distribution of
the proceeds. In fact, all three of the unbuilt lots are on the market at this time.

Finally, this letter is evidence of community opposition to the Petition.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

ol P rer—

John Bernstein
Executive Director




5310 STEVENS FOREST ROAD
SLHNTE 100
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21045

10840 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY
SUTTE 102
COLUMBLA. MARYLAND 210424

300 FREDERICK ROAD
SINTE 100
CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228

Zoning Administration
and Development Office
of Baltimore County

LAW OFFICES

GisrIEL & BrusH, P . A.
SUITE 400
210 EAST LEXINGTON STREET
BALTIMQOQRE, MARYLAND 2!1202-3514

TEL! (410) 5390513
{201} S85-t242 (WASH., D.C. AREA
FAX: (410) &25-3859

November 21, 1996

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn:  Appeals Coordinator

Re:  Petitioner’s Notice of Appeal-
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
NW/S Dubbs Road and SE/S Yeoho Road
(Parcel 2 and Lots I, 2 and 3 of Parcel 1 of the Smith Property)
5th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
Louise Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean MacMaster, Mary Courtney -
Petitioners Case No. 97-74-SPH

Dear Appeals Coordinator:

NEBELT

SO0t MONTROQSE ROAD
SWTE 301
ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 208562

120 SECOND STREET
LAUREL, MARYLAND 20707

7Q2 RUSSELL AVENUE
SUITE 207
GAITHERSBURG, MARYLAND 20877

U} 30w 2 2 005

My clients, Louise Fowble, Doris Otto, Jean MacMaster and Mary Courtney, Petitioners, by
and through me as their attorney hereby appeal the decision dated October 30, 1996 rendered in the
above-captioned matter by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County to the Baltimore County
Board of Appeals. Pursuant to your direction, enclosed please find mu check for $175 made payable

10 Baltimore County for said appeal on behalf of my above named clients.

Please let me know the date, time and place said appeal will be heard by the Board of
Appeals. If you need any additional information or have any questions, please don’t hesitate to

contact me. I remain

MG:wif
Enclosure

Very truly yours,

FoT?

Michzael Gisriel

cc: Dr. John Fowble, Petitioner’s Representative
Baltimore County Board of Appeals
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Yoo  Kathieen €. Bianco Fax: 410 887-3182
Erom: Louge M. Fowble, 1. a! Date: 102167
Re: Case# 97-74-8PH Pages: DisplayText cannot spsn more than ¢

CC: [Click here and type omns;

03 Urgent ¥ For Review O Please C Piease I Please
Comment Reply Recyck




July 11, 1996

_sPH
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County q 7 - 7"
County Office Building - 1st Floor
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Petition for Special Hearing for the
Property located at Yeoho and Dubbs
Roads - North Central Baltimore County,
Maryland (5th Election District) totaling
approximately 13.6 acres in toto

Dear Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner:

This letter authorizes our attorney, Michael Gisriel, Esq., whose office is 210 E. Lexington
Street, Suite 400, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 (Tel. 410-539-0513/FAX 410-625-3859) to act as our
attorney and legal representative for the above captioned matter. Mr. Gisriel has full authority to act
on our behalf for the above captioned matter including but not limited to the authority to sign the
Petition for Special Hearing and all documents related thereto on our behalf. We are

;ﬁi#azéhuhg@/ e Biovia it

Mrs. Louise Fowble Mrs. Doris Otto
201 W. Timonium Road 1301 Louisa Street
Timonium, Maryland 21093 Williamsport, Pennsylvania 17701

Y

%ﬁ@&/ﬁfm@ oty

. Jean MacMaster Mrs. Mary 6ourtney
Apartment 204 16606 Dubbs Road
300 S. Sykes Creek Sparks, Maryland 21152

Merritt Island, Florida 32952

Very truly yours.

1.3 e I
LN TR Fufy
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.F \ . Baltimore County Governmient .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Developrnent Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3383

April 13, 1995

Mva. Louise Fowble
241 West Timoniwm Road
mimonium, Meryland 21093

Mrs. Doris Dtto

1301 Touise Street

Williamsport, pennsylvania 17701
Tean

Mrs. Joen MacMaster '

300 South Sykes (raek, Apt, 204

Merritt Island, Florida 32952

RE: Partiticn of 11 acres
Yecho and Dubbs Reads
Sth Election District

Dear Mrs. Fowpble, Mrs. OLte & Mrs. MacMaster:

It has recently been brought to the attention of this office tnat, in
pr about 1984, property currently owned by you wak gubdivided into three
distinct parcels by court ordex. I apologize for having to write this
lettor to you, bput I must provide you with notice that such a subdivision
violates Baltimore County laws. -

Although the court may have heen within its right to partitien the 1l
sczos  located ut Yeoho and Dubbs Roads, such a partition was in violation
»f the Baltimore County zoning regulations. The original parcel ZigGwm which
the 11 6ecres was separated, conslsting of approxivately 78 asres, could be
subdivided into two buildable lots; however, neither the 67-acre or ll-acre
parcel which were then created could be further subdivided.

The issue at hand 1¢ whether the three lotg created by partition in
1984 are buildable and whether they are ip compliance with county zoning
and dsvelopment cregulations, The Baltimere County zenling regulations do
not permit the 1l acres, soned R.C.2, to be fuxther gubdivided, Thersfore,
in the opinien of this office, the lots created by the sourt order are
unbuildable.

If you disagree, I guggest that you file a petition for special hearing
for an interpretation as to whether this determination is correct. Flease
call 887-3381 for informetion on filing procedurss. It is 4important that
this lesus be resoivad.

;"!!fﬁm,’” Til e T

[ H
R )

r@ Palnlgg with Seyhann irk
LA an Reevoleg Peoor
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Mrs. Louise Fowble
¥re. Doris Otto
¥ra. MacMaster
Page Two

Tt iz the responsibility of the county to ensure notice to sudsequent
purchagers -that the lots are unbuildable. Therefore, if you fall to
request such a hearing, the county will have no cholce but ta record such a
notice in the land records office of Baltimore County.

If  you have any questiens regarding the above, pleise Féélifee to call "~
this office,

Sinceraly,

AJ:lb

e: Douglae G, Worrall, Esquire
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"1, B, GRACE MILLER, of Baltimore County, Maryland, being of sound
/ and disposing mind, memory and understanding, do hereby make, publish and declare
~ this as and for ny Last M1l and Testament, hereby revoking all other Wills and’
Codicile to Wills by me heretofore nads, . ; ’
: Yo7 Y UITEM ONB: I hereby Aivect ny Executor, hereinafter named, to .
- pay frow my estate sll of my Just debts and funeral expenses and any taxes

due by me'or by my estate. L e
. - .é'i.- M ' i

T PR Sie
' t.;‘f‘ e i . \

: L ITRI TW01 In the svent that my daughter, MARJORIE M. SMITH shall |
. bave predeceased me, I give, dov 4 bequeath entive interegt in and to !

: the Baltimore Oounty praperty containing spproximately one hundred forty-seven

- (147) acres heretofore deeded by John V. Helsse and Xathleen B, Helmse, his

vife to midelf and my sald damghter, MARJORIE X, BUITH, as. Joint temants, unto °
eants of my gald jor, MARJORIE I, SMITH," lpving et the time of

' tha G-_@ah‘-.'u : mny ' gansh .01 ‘. b #ha W01
' My Q6 1'equal ghares, per stirpes and not per capita,.as tenants in \
WLl Vi . < . N " .. w ) )
. commom, -t . L - ‘
OO AGRGRAS o T s TR i core
12 " i;.;-‘:‘.“‘““ - B ) . 1 V' K ,')ﬂ!' ,“: - ? s
! L w, g&m: 4ll the rest, residue and remainder of my estate
: and property, ‘whether real, personal or mixed of vhatsoever kind, nature and

. deseription,: and wheresoever, situate, which I may own at the time of ny death |
" or over which I may have pawer of disposition at the time of my death, ! :
. hereby give,. devise and bequeath unto ny descendanis living st the time of my
i, death, 4n equal shares, ‘share and share &like, per stirpes and not per capita.

i L3

gt et GG g o SN L x
‘ '.'»/u‘fﬂ_( Seé - ITRM FOTR: ') hereby constitute and appoint my daughter, MARJORIE '
4 M. T'ITH to be the Executrix of this oy Last Will and Testament, and I do

| )/ "} he by exouse my said Exeoutrix and her successor Lereinafter named from

. / i giving any bond for the Taithful performance of their duties as euch, In the

. gvent of the death, refusal or inability to act as Executrix of said MARJORIE :
i Mo SHITH, then I direct that JOEN W, HBISSE ehall De Executor hereunder i the |
| place and stead of sald wonmi M, SMITH,. | . .

? oo S R A

Tor
Ty

by
ey,
[

i P S . .
' ‘ I'do hereby egnfer upon 2y Bxecutrix and her succeseor ali powors 5
i neceseary, proper or convenisnt for ths preservation, mansgement and divoction
i of my estste, ‘and I do hereby suthorige them to sell, assign, transfer, convoy, :
il oxchange, divide, invest, reinvest, rmortgage, lease, deed and otherwiso dosl
| With the whole or any portion of #y estate, real or personal, as they, in tholr
{] Judzment, may deem proper, and to that end to mgke deeds, conveyances, Jloazes,
" transfars and other instrments of writing and to recefve payment and o do all e
i other acts.and_things.ineldent thereto: alse I do ‘hereby expresely suthorize my,; . .-
[i Executrix and her mocessor. to compromise and adjust axy mnd all claime in ‘
. | connection with my eagtate, whethsr such slaims be in favor of or ezalnet my :
N; R CLoooele e - MICROFILMED -

Ok - -
[ P r L H

e
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estate, "uponrlupuch.tams'a.nd éonditions’as they.me;y deemh.just and the decieion
of my Executrix and her sucgessor shall be binding and conclusive upon all

persons and corporations .‘.nterestedltharein.

. . In any case in whick my Executrix or her successor 1s required, :

- pursuant to the provisions of this ny Last W1} and Testament, to divide any

part of my estate into parts or ghares, or to distribute such parts or shares,

they are authorized and enpowered, in their scle dlacretion, to make such

division or dletribution 4n kind or in money, or vartly in kind end partly

in money and. for the rurposs of such allotment the Judgment of my Executrix

or her suscgessor concerning the propristy therecf, and the relative value for

the yurpose of ddviston or distribvution of the property and securities so -

allotted shall be binding and concluemive on 311 pereons interssted therein, !

- Al) of the aforegoing powers ghall be exercised without the
necessity of prigr applioa,tion:to. or subsequent ratification by any Orphanet
Court’ or any othsr Oourt, . : : ?

], R IN msrmou;,‘!mmor: " I have hereunéo :;et ‘my hand ang effixed
! oy seal this - / 7ZZ day of Ju/)/ . 1944,
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and declarsd by the said Testatrix, B
11 and Pestament, $n the presence of us, .
and in the presence of each other, have

/77* day
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L FIRST CODICI. v CgaTes 6»9 >
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i, E. GRACE MILLER of Bzgltimere County, State of Mary-
tﬁ - “'.'; ;’.
1and do make, publish and deelare this to be the First Codicil

of my last Wiil and Testament dated July 17, l9ﬂh

I declare ITEM FOUR null and void and in its place I

. insert the following.

HITEM FOUR ‘1 hereby constitute and appolnt my daughter,
MARJORIE M, SMITH to be the Personal Representative of this my Last
Will and Testament, and I do hereby excuse my said Personal Repre-
sentative and her successor hereinafter named from gilving any bond
for the falthful performance of thelr dutles as such., In the event
cf the death, refusal or Inabllity tc act as Personal Representative
of said MARJCRIE M. SMITH, then I direct that LOUISE M. FOWBLE shall
be Personal Representative hereunder in the p]aoe and stead of saild
MARJORIE M. SMITH. ..

1 do hereby:oonfer upon my Personal Repnesentative and her
successor all.powers necessary,proper or convenient for the preser-
vation, management and directlon of my estate, and I dec hereby au-

~ thorize them to sell, assign, transfer, convey,.exchange, divide,
vinvest, reinyeef,,mortgage lease, deed’ and otherwise deal with
i the whole or any portion of my estate, real or personal, @s fthey,in

their Judgment mayudeem preoper, and to that end to make deeds, con~
veyances, leases, Sransfers and other lnstruments of writing and to
receive payment and.to do all other acts and things incident theretc;
also I do hereby expressly authorize my Personal Representatlve and
her successor to compromise and and adjust any and all clalms in con-
nection with my estate, whether such claims be in favor of or against
my estate, upon such,terms and conditions as they may deem just and
the decision of my.Personal Representative and her.successor shall be
binding and conclusive upon all : persons and corporations interested
therein, RRVE

]
¢ m,
g

In any case’ in which my Personai;aepresentative or her suc-
cessor is required pursuant to the provislons of this my Last Will
and Testament, to divide any part of my estate intc parts or shares,
or to distribute.such parts or shares, they are authorized and empow-
ered, in thelr sold discreticn, tc make such division or distribution
in kind or in money, or partly in kind and partly in money and for
the purpose of such.allobment the judgment of my Personal Represent-.
ative or her successor concerning the propriety thereof, and the re-
lative value for the purpose cof division or distribution of the pro-
perty and securifies:so allotted shall be binding and conclusive on
all persons interested therein

All of. the aforegoing powers shall be exercised without the
necessity of prior’ application to, or subseqnent ratifioation by any

Orphans' Court or any other Court o . : B

IN WITNESS Whereof I have hereunto setl my Hand and ‘Seal
this 289K day of March, 1981.

' :: ' .v.,CPO H_f\vm"
€. %‘Tfﬁd{/b’zﬁw , CsEAL)

yw, _ '¢‘ E, Graoe Miller, Testaffix
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*page one of two pages*
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Signed, sealed, published and deciaredmﬁy E. GRACE MILLER,
the above named Testatrix, as and for a Flfst‘ Codicil to her last
Will and Testament, in the presence of us, whé at-her reduest, in
her presence and in the presence cf each otheéj hereunto subscribe

our names as witnesses.j,
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Friday, May 30, 1997

Cathy Rianco

Board Of Appeals
Room 49

Old Court House
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case # 97-74 SPH

Dear Ms. Bianco,

Flease put me in the folder to keep me informed of Case # 97-74 SPH on Dubbs Road. My name is Stacey
Sutton and my address is 16702 Dubbs Road, Sparks, Maryland 21152.

Thank you for your consideration on this matter.

Sincerely,

bnceg A LGB

Stacey Sutton

-

o 8¢ :G Hd 2- NAF L6
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PETITICN TO BALTIMCRE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION

I/we OPPCSE the zoning request change for the Fowble property on
Yeoho and Dubbs RE.( zoning commitiese f£ils number 97-74-SPH
hearing on COctober 17, 1996). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
schocl building moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print) ADDRESS SIGNATURE, .
TANET MACHAMER A N&yﬁ&ﬂkﬁ&amur%w

EVcent L. WU md  fr37( DUBFS RD /{”m 7 Wl,-w
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PETITICN TO BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSICN

I/we CPPOSE the zoning reguest change for the Fowble property on
Yeoho and Dubbs Rd.( zoning committee file mumber $7-74-SPH
hearing on October 17, 1996). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specificaliy to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
school building moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME {Print) ADDRESS STGNATURE
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PETITICON TC BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSICN

I/we OPPOSE the zoning request change for the Fowble property on
Yeoho and Dubbe RdA.{ zoning committee file number 97-74-3PH
hearing on October 17, 1$%48). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this regiom is included in the 5th District Elementary
school building moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print) ADDRESS SIGNATURE
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PETITION TO BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION

I/we OPPQOSE the zoning request change for the Fowble property on
Yeoho and Dubbs Rd.{ zeoning committee file number ¢7-74-SPH
hearing on Octcocber 17, 1%96). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
school building moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting

the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print) ADDRESS SIGNATURE
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PETITION TC BALTIMORE CCUNTY ZONING COMMISSION

I/we OPPOSE the zoning request change for the Fowble property on
Yecho and Dubbs Rd.{ zoning committee file mumber $7-74-SPH
hearing on October 17, 19%6). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
school building moratorium area. I/we believe that permittin
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of

the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print) ADDRESS

SIGNATURE
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PETITICN TO BALTIMORE COQUNTY ZONING COMMISSION

I/we OPPOSE the zoning reguest change for the Fowble property on
Yecho and Dubbs Rd. { zoning committee file number 97-74-SPH
hearing on October 17, 1996). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this regicm is included in the 5th District Elementary
school building morztorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print) ADDRESS SIGNATURE
\W\oﬂiﬁwf\’ bk\csbﬁ N T8
Pm\cj(cn m cl, AMQ0




PETITION TO BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING CCMMISSION

I/we CPPOSE the zoning reqguest change for the Fowble property on
Yaoho and Dubbs RA.({ zoning committee file number 97-74-SPO
hearing on October 17, 1894). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specifically to proitect critical agriculture. 1In
addition, this region is included in the Sth District Elementary
school building moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAMF (Print) ADDRESS SIGNATURE

\‘Q;’th/ //U +Zé>ewq IR GRS /COAO %0(’ % /@
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PETITION TC BALTIMCRE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION

I/we OPPOSE the zomning regquest change for the Fowble property on
Yecho and Dubbs Rd.{ zoning committee file number $7-74-SpH
hearing on Qctober 17, 1956}. The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
school building moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print) ADDRESS STIGNATURE
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PETITICN TOC BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION

I/we OPPOSE the zoning request change for the Fowble property on
Yeoho and Dubbs RE.{ zoning committee file number 97-74-SPH
hearing on October 17, 19%6). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding arez was
implemented specifically to protect c¢ritical agriculture. In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
school building moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print} ADDRESS STGNATURE
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PETITICN TO BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION

I/we COPPOSE the zoning request change for the Fowble property con
Yeoho and Dubbs R4.{ zoning committee file number 97-74-SPH
hearing on October 17, 1996). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
school buiiding moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print) ADDRESS SIGNATURE

Rapkton, Md. 31n0



FETITION TO BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION

I/we COPPOSE the zoning regquest change for the Fowble property on
Yeoho and Dubbs Rd.{ zoning committee file number 97-74-SPE
hearing on October 17, 1896). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
school building moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print} ADDRESS SIGNATURE
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PETITICN TC BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION

I/we OPPOSE the zoning reguest change for the Fowble property on
Yechs and Dubbs Rd.{ zoning committee file mumber $7-74-SPH
hearing on October 17, 1996). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
schocl building moratorium area. Ifwe believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print) ADDRESS STIGNATURE
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PETITICN TO BALTIMCRE COUNTY ZONING CCMMISSION

I/we OPPOSE the zoning request chance for the Fowble property on

hearing on October 17, 1996). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
school building moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print} ADDRESS STGNATURE

6{6'”5 RENN 16832 Yeohe Rd if‘_?grl&‘) np 'S‘ﬁw:& QZN
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PETLITICN TC BALTIMORE COUNTY ZCONING COMMISSION

I/we OPPCSE the zoning request change for the Fowble property on
Yeocho and Dubbs Rd.{ zoning committee file number $7-74-SPH
hearing on October 17, 1996). The current RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. 1In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
school building moraterium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME {Print) ADDRESS

"///CW/ ﬂm&s £ \/@JM:? s/
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PETITION TO BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSICON

I/we OPPCSE the zoning regquest change for the Fowble property on
Yeoho and Dubbs R4A.({ zoning committee file number 97-74-82H
hearing on October 17, 1996). The currant RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding area was
impiemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
school building moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME {(Print} ADDRESS SIGNATURE

Johin L.Bauer 14916 Yecho . / mo{@ L
?ocpmo\c:\ BBcu.Lef 1651 \eobsRd. al
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PETITICN TO BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION

I/we OPPOSE the zoning request change for the Fowble property on
Yeoho and Dubbs Rd.{ roning committee file number 97-74-SPE
hearing on October 17, 18%€6}. The curreant RC-2 zoning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding areas was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. 1In
addition, this region is included in the 5th District Elementary
school building moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print}) ADDRESS ST

(e Bgs, 16559 feclo @1 /7

Speﬂka D &

£
,. A
;‘%«&M;es B:Hfléw 16726 s we Ko @dﬂﬁ @/’%&5

| Spraxs MD Az,

SOOI LT
(S SO AT

e



PETITION TC BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING COMMISSION

I/we OPPOSE the zoning reguest change for the Fowble property on
Yeohe and Dubbs RdA. ( zoning committee file number 97-74-SPH
hearing on Cctober 17, 1996). The current RC-2 zomning that
exists for this property, as well as for the surrounding arez was
implemented specifically to protect critical agriculture. In
addition, this region is inciuded in the 5th District Elementary
school building moratorium area. I/we believe that permitting
the zoning change of this property could jeopardize efforts of
the county to protect agricultural land.

NAME (Print) ADDRESS SIGNATURE
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weremarnansenanararen) WITNEISETH that in gonsidsration of the sum of Five Dollars snd

#ﬁ«.‘ Wwwwlﬂ\mr%’ﬁww#mpmm'Wrm-vwrrmmmwnwm‘mvnrgw ﬂn‘“:ﬁ*gnxﬂmmﬂ%g@ ATpEN ‘“““*ﬁm L leoy it i
! E . A e
A8y

! [ ///ﬂ ‘ :

! —— i ” _.65"“_~leor 346 [/ §Z$; 6 Y

f . | W8 N ) THIS.DRED Made this J0th day of June in the yesr one thousand |

j §5 l " John W Heisse & wt ) nipe hundred and forty~four by and betwsen John W Helmae and ' |
D .

' - Desd to © 1 ) Kathlesn H Helase his: wife of .the Oity of Baltimors in the State
b

' S | B Orsoe Miller Et AL ) of Maryland of the firet.part end X Grace Miller snd Marjorie ¥
: ,»;;) '“US:@}.;O B533.00 . ) Suith of the Qity and State sforessia of the seoond yart - - . ’

other good and valuable considerations the receipt wherecf is hereby aoknowledged the: l‘ld
John W Heilsse and Kathlsen H Heless him wife do grant and ocavey unto the said X Orege
Miller and Marjorie M Smith as Joint tenants and not as tenante in ocomnon thelr assigne

the survivor of them snd the survivor's heira and assigas in fee sinple supjedt ta the outl
stepding life eatnte of Lewls A Gorsuoh all thet traoct of land situste lying ead being in f
Pifrth Eleption Distriot of Beltimore Oounty end describsd ws follows that {a to say

BREGINNING for the eame st the end of twanty-one parsohed on the ‘twenty-fourth lne’

of the whole tract of lend called "Springfield” as run with one degres and fiftaen minutes
allowange for variation and running thencs with and bounding on maid line reversely south ;
twelve and ope ~fourth degress wost aight perches to the end of the fourth line of the sea
ond paroel of & tract of land oalled "ngaa' Forest” and running thenos with and hounding !

on ssid lend reverasely the five rfollowing oourees north hlncby-lovon and ons-fourth dogrees
sast sight and ome~half percher to a bounded white osk and blaok ocak nonth seven snd three-

_tourths degrees osat sixtess and one=-fourth parchies north twanty-four end gm-~fourth de-

greon sast thirty-elght perohes north seven and three-~fourtha degrees wast thirteen and - i
thres=fourths yerohes until it interseots tha zwonty-ntxnh 1ine of the whola traot of land.
ool led T3pringfleld" aas run with one degree ani rirtaon ainutes allowanos for variation -
thonoe north seventesn and thres~fourths degress east cne and ono-hllr.parohol'to the end
of naid line thance still ruaning with and bounding on "Springfleld” with one degres sod

tiftesn minutes allowanoe for veriation the fourteen following oourmes norﬁh forty-one .nd

thres~fourthe degress eant thirty perches north twenty and throl-rourth degress sast ik
perohes north seventy-seven and three-fourths degrees saat twenty=elght perohes sorth
twenty=-three apd threo=-fourths degrees sast thirty~two perohes south sixty«six.and three-
fourths degress weat twenty-elght perohes south fifty-one and thres-fourths degress weat
twenty~three perohes nceth neventy-thres and one-fourth degrees west three perches noxth
twonty-one and ona-fourth degress weat fourteen perohes ﬁorth ninetesn and three~fourths

degress onst twenty perches north tive ant ome~fourth degresa west twenty=-alx perohes north
paventy and thres-fourths desgress sast Asvan perches horbh forty=seven and one~fourth ao--i”M’
arees west eliht porohes south fifty-six and three~fourths degrees wost fourteen perohes : |
north eighty-eight and threa-fourtha degrees wast twenty-four porohes tmnee running with
and bound ing on & traot of land ealled "Bﬁringriold Enlarged" porth uhtrty-lovcp and ona-
fonrth degroes east eight anmd one~-helf porohes until It Lnterseots the seventh line of &
traot of land oslled "Medliocott's Venturs®” thanoe running with and hounding on meid line . ";-
north twenty-nine and three-fourths degrees wost seves and ong-holl perobes until it lnﬁor' N
mecte the north elghty~two degrees west fourtssn and one~fourth perches line of that pnrl .fﬁ‘
of "Bpringfield Enlarged™ gonveyed to Stsphen 011) of John by Thomas Donovan thenoe running y
with and boundlné on asld land north elghty-two degrees wost alx and one-~half parohes to a
bounded blaok cak standing nesr & small brunoh thenae -still running with snd bounding on A
sald land the sleven following courdes north fifty+~eight degrees west sleven and three=, ‘.;‘fﬂ
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' . Jeot however to the outateanding 1ife eatate of Lewis A Gorauoh and subjeey aleo to the sose=

fourths perches to a bounded white ocak ltnnding near said brench south sixty-three snd ono-

haif dezress west alxteen snd one-fourth perches to two bounded white oeke stapnding on tho

oide of & hill north eighty snd one=helf degrees weab eleven wnd three~fourths parohes to |
a boundsd bluck olk atanding at the end of the south seven degrees west twenty-elght perw | .
ches line of & tr“t of lend celled *Bonds end Frices Gift® theaos runaing with and bound-
ing on said hnd the ‘four following ocourses west sixty perches south twenty perohes south l
ssventy degreaes weat sizty psrches south thiety-eight degrees west twelve and ena~half .‘ !
perohes until it interseots the fifty-eighth line of ths whole traot of land oalled 'Bpring- ‘
field” thence bounding on sald line reversely south sighty-elght degrees sost thirtesn nnd
one~helf »orohu to the beginning thereof thence otill honndlna on "Springfieldn rov-raoly
the three following courses aouth twehty-three degloes \nn ten perches south two degress
wesh olght perohes south forty~thres dsgrees west thirteen perches watil it 11\“1‘!0-01‘-. 8
1ipe drswn norih ataty=two degrees west from the above mentioned beginning end thence with
a streight line to the beginning

CONTAINING ome_hundred forty-seyen and one<fourth aores of land more or leas

SAVING AN RBXCEPTING theTeout the following porticas of sald desoribed property ?
whioh were heretofore sold snd conveyed by tie followlng convoysnoes vix ;

1 Deed from ‘Benjanin Gorauch to the Suhool Comuiseionsrs of Baltimors County
dsted Jenuary 2 1669 and recorded among the Land Reocrds of Baltimore County in Liber E K A
No 61 follo 17 sto whioh conveys a ons«~half aore of suld demaribed proporty

2 Dwed rrom Benlamin Gorauoh snd wife to Benjemin H Gorsuch dsted July 4 1870
and veoorded among the sforessid lLand Reoords Sn Liber B H A No 67 folio 48 eto which oone
veys two sores two rodds anl eighteen squsre perchas of seid desoribad.property

3 Deed fron Benjanmim Gorsuch to Benjamin Gorevoh dated May 12 1877 and. recoided
eaong the n;orouid Land Records in Liver 7 B No 108 follo 348 eto whioh oonveys seven
sores three roods and one square pole of sald desoribed property

anias one hundred and thirty=seven IOPOLLOIL._QL.L.JI in seid tract of land

o

sbove dssoribed ‘
BEING the same trsot of lend which by Deed dnted Marah 3} 1938 snd recorded mom;
the land Records of Baltimore County in Liber O W B Jr Mo 1027 follo 99 was oonveyed by

b e ——

Morton P Fisher Assignes to the Orentors herein /
TOOETHER with the bulldings end improvesgents thervupon erected made or belng end '
s1l and every the rights slleys ways waters privileges appurtensnoss snd advantages to the

sans belonging or anywise appertaining

70 HAYE AND T0 HOLD the said lot of ground and premises above dosoribed and men~ |
tioned and hersby intended to be oonveyed together with the rights privilezes appurtonunau'
and ndvantseges thereto balonging « sappsrtaining unto and to the proper use end benefit of
the said B Oramoe Miller apd Marjorie M Smith as joint tenant» and not as tenants 1in gomauon
their assigns the survivor of them and the survivir's heirs and essigns io fes simple sub-

\
mahts and righte=of way ar set out in the Deed from Mort.on g nmr Au:snu shove mentioned

ARD the said parties of the ﬂnt pare honby oovcnlnt. that thoy hum not done o

suffered to be dons any sob matter or thing whetsoaver to enocuzber the property hereby oon« A

. L
veyed that they will warrent apeolslly the property grented anl that they will exedute suoh '. '
further asaurances of the soae as nay be requisite / ‘ o N
Jvn_w‘;v'-."."‘z’ii“h;“ bddah Wity -“M - Fareal anm" " . " " i o s mtnin . —‘t@”
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« ¢ . WITNRSS the band and meal of said graators
Tohn A Sochran
Ap to both

con b g Wi
<o (Bewk)
{Beal)

ay r N IR
Jokn W Helnae'.
Xathleen ¥ Helane

STATE OF MARYLAWD CI7Y OF. BALTIMORE TO WIT . .

I HBREB!‘ OERTIFY That on this 30th day of June in the year ono thowsand nine hune
dred amt forty-tour betore me the subseriber g Notary Publio of the State of Marylend in
and Tor Daltimore City aroressid personally apposred John N Heless and Kathleen H Heinse

21s wife the above nomed grantors and they aoknowledged the foregoing Desd t¢ bo thofr Aot ' -

+

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Sesl
Jane I Mebhnar
{Sotarinl Seal) Hotary Publio
Reoorded July 20 1944 at 1.00 P M & exd per
Robert 7 Bpittel Olerk ...y

P b
Examiners JAP) (Rod by MRH)

|

63730 }
Bun l':cd B8 & L Asan
Ral Oorp Mtge to } of the United States of Amerios

Arnold D Bryan & wt |
wremeapnnsnasnesaves) paribed Mortgaze have been porformed and the whole !,tiin of mohey snd
intereet secured thereby has been pald the #aid body corporate doth grent snd relenss uz}to
Arnold D Bryan snd Myrtis Bryan his wife thelr heirs and ossaizns all that lo% of ground
and premisen desoribed 1ip s mortgsxe from the esid Arnold D Bryah and Myrtle Bryan his
wifte to ¢im sald boly oerporate dated May 19 1943 recorded in the Land Redords of Dalti~
more County in Liber R J S No 1282 follo 541 free and clear ‘rrom the operation of seid
Mortgags ' .

AND the sald body oorporufq dath hon\;y oconstitute and appoint Harry A Inhlorm
to be ita Attorney in i{ts nome and am 1ts a0t to aoknowledge this Release befora anyone |
1sgslly muthorized to tmke said aoknowledgment ) n

AS WITNRSS the oorporate seal of sald body oorporate and the signasuré of its |
President

Bigned Boslad and Delivered Sun Federal Bavings And Loan Auouuuoa

W

in the presende of

Helena Reymann

. taorpoutc Seal}

By Jomsph ? Roymnnn
Prealdent

1
Fas
i

ai.l'

THIA RELEASE Made this fourtsenth.day of July 1944 by Sun Fedeysl /
} Bawings and Loon Awscoistion & duly incorporsted body under the l.lm‘l
o
YITNESIETH That whereas al)l the ocovepants of the hereinafter de-

. A Xohlerman the Attorpey bamed in the foregoing Daed. oz‘ Releass and by virtus and Ln mu"-
| . suanae of the muthority therein conferred on him aoknowledged the nldlbud of Releare to

M 4

BTATS (F MARYLAND OITY OF BALTIMORE to wit - | s
1 HeanBY ORRTIFY that on thia fourtesnth ﬁu of July 10L& bororo me the lubuﬁb‘!‘ S

& Hotary Publio of sald State in apl for Baltimore Mty aforessid pononlny lsrpurod Eurﬂ' .

;oo the l0t<of asaid body sorporats

As withess #my hend and Notaris) Sesl
{Notarisl Jeal)
My oommisalon expires Mey 7 1945

s I T VTR

. Helena Reymann
Hotary Publio

P
LT I

A w0, T
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LOUISE M. FOWBLE : IN THE
Rox 32
201 Timonium Road CIRCUIT COURT

Timonium, Maryland 21093
FOR
Plaintiff
BALTIMORE COUNTY
vs. :
IN EQUITY
JEAN MacMASTER
P.0. Box 341
Cocoa Beach, Florida 32931

DORIS OTTO
Box 59

Linden, Penmsylvania 17784 . / 7f/é ?/335‘/9‘
MARY COURTNEY

Rural Route 1, Box 519
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030

Defendants :

BILL OF COMPLAINT FOR PARTITIGH

BILL OF COMPLALINZ: TVR Zo--——=——

Louise M. Fowble, Plaintiff, by her attorney, William
F. C. Marlow, JI., respectfully represents unto this Honorable
Court:
o 1. That the Plaintiff is an owner as fenant in commoln
in certain real properly situate in Baltimare County, State of
Maryland, which real property was acquired by Deed dated July 27,
1982 and recorded among the Land Records for Baltimore County in
Liber E.H.K.Jr. Fo. 6446, Folio 110, et cetera, a COPY of which
is attached hereto, made a part hereof, and labeled “Exhibit 1.

2. That the Defendants and each of them are owners as
tepants in COMROD of fhe rea£ propeéty‘set forth in Paragraph
one hereof.

3. That there are 1O other individuals or other
enrities having an éwnership interest in said real property as

tenants in coImOn OT otherwise.

4, That the Piaintiff is entitled to 2 partition in

kind of said real property as a matter of right.

» ﬂi;"‘i‘:“ﬂ PrTa o m T
BT e el Ll
[LIIS PR W SIS ST
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WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff herein requasts:

a. That the said lands be partitioned in kind in
order that the real property set forth hereinabove held by the
Plaintiff end the Defendants as tenants in commen be divided
into distinet portions so that they may hold them In severalty.

b. That the Plaintiff may have such other and further

relief as her case may require.

AND, AS IN DUTY BOUND, ETC.

/

/
. /| // I A
2 .4 RN |
/ / AR
| <y F ;% Al i f;/’v ‘ {/’/zf—:.
touise M. Fowble WILLIAM F. C. MARLOW, JR.

Marlow & Peddicord

504 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
821-1013

ATTORNEY FOR PLAIWTIFF

T
;




LOUISE M. FOWBLE
Plaintiff
v.

JEAN MacMASTER

DORIS OTTO

e

IN THE
CIRCUIT COURT
FOR

BALTIMCORE COUNTY

: IN EQUITY
and :
MARY COURTHNEY H 175/67/83E-14
Defendants H

- - - -
H

JOINT PETITION -~ pﬁ )} (3

Louise M. Fowblﬁgjplaintiff, by her attorney, William F.

C. Marlow, Jr., and Jean MacMaster, Doris Otto and Mary Courtney,

T e
Defendants, by their attorney, Mark P, Hanley, Jr., respectfully

. represent unto this Honorable Court:

1. That on er about January 4, 1983 the Plaintiff filed
1 & Bill of Complaint seeking as relief/the partition of certain
" real property situate in Baltimore County, Maryland, title to

‘ which is vested in the Plaintiff and Defendants as tenants in

i common.

2. That the Plainttiff is entitled to the aforesaiad
relief as a matter of right.

3. That the parties hereto have settled their disputes

and have agreed to the partition of the real pProperty which is

the subject of this litigation in accordance with the Pilat

<ttached herete, made a part hereof and labelled "Exhibit 1w,

4. That said real pProperty may be divided and Decded zs

set forth above without the necessity of a Trustee being

appointed.ﬂfﬁf

Wherefore, the Plaintiff and Defendants respectfully

teguest that this Honorable Court Order and Decree:

ta) That Deeds for the real property which ig tha




DOlE an accordance with the Plat attaeched hereto 1abelled

"Ixhibit 1v,
(b} That the partics heretoe each bear in egual shares

the costs of these pProceedings.

() (%)

MARK P. HANLEY, JR. WILLIAM F. C, MARLOW, JR,
! Attorney for Defendants Attorney for Plaintiff
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LOUISE M. FOMBLE
Plaintiff
V.
JEAN MacHASTLR
DOPIS OTT0
and
MARY COURTHNEY
De:fendants

(“raesT'DECRER

IHN THE

CIRCUIT COURT
FOR

BALTIMORE COUNTY

IN FQUITY

175/67/23F-14

The Court having considered the Joint Petition of the

Plaintiff and Defendants, being all partics to the above-contitled

i
action, it is this £ da ofﬁg%;7-3984 by the Circuit Court
Y Y

— e —— e

for Baltimore County sitting in Fquity:

ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED that the real property

which is the subject of these proceedings be sub-divided and

conveyed by Deeds duly executed by the parties hereto in

accordance with the Plat attached to the Joint Petition as filed

hercin and labelled "Exhibit 1,

ADJUDGED, CRDERED AND DECREED that the parties hercto

rach bear in equal proportions the costs of these proceedings.

True Copy Test
ELMER H. KRAHLINE, JR., Clark

and

it 1s further

EDWARA  NewWazeps

I
Pef .
puty Clark
AN,DATHE 3TN
e yind P07 o
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GEED ~ FEE SIMPLE ~ INDIVIDUAL GRANTOR — LONG FORM Lote S t', li' G i l l G T

PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF TITLE EXAMINATION

HO CONSIDERATICN -GRANDMOTHERS AND MOTHERS to DAUGHTERS

ThlS Deed, Mapg Tins .m-;) Th day of ;rr.l. ;
} ;y
in the year one thousand nine hundred and aighty-two by and between

,
E. GRACE MILLER, BILLY F, SMITH, MARJORIE M, SMITH and MARY COURTHEY,

of  Baltimore County, State of Maryland of the first part, and

—remree,

LOUISE M. FOWBLE, JEAN MacMASTER, DORIS OTTC and MARY COURTNEY, - 0 RC/F 20.00

fEED 08
K IR T 20.00

of the secand part. HE5228.0002 ROZ T11:00

10721082

Wrrnesseti, That in consideration of the sum of  pjye Dollars ($5.00), and other good

and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hareby acknowledged, the actual
consideration paid or to be paid is $0.00,

the said £. Grace Miller, Billy F. Smith, Marjorie M. Smith and Mary Courtney,
TRAMSFER TAX NOT (COUIRED
Dreector of Firanc
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Par [ YOV A AN 1/t PO VTR
Authonegd Sigrature e
Data /0 .ol £z 2Bac, L1-€3
do grant and convey to the said Louise M. Fowble, Jean MacMaster, Doris Otto and

Mary Courtney, as tenants in common, their

personal representativesisuessmsarsand assigna , in fea simple, all
. the rifth Election District of
those lot g of ground situate in / Baltimore County, State of Maryland,

and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING for the first at a concrete monument now set in the 32nd or South
18 degrees 14 minutes 24 seconds East 432.83 foot line of the first parcel of land which
by a Deed dated May 12, 1981 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Liber EHKIr. No. 6286 folio 390 which was conveyed by E. Grace Miller, et al, to
iZ. Grace Miller, 2t al; said monument being distant as now surveyed North 18 degrees,
18 minutes 16 seconds West 165.62 feet from a brass disc marked "Wingeart" on top of a
concrete monument heretofore set, andrunning thence and binding reversely on the remainder
of said 32nd lines, and on the 3lst through the 25th lines inclusive the eight following
courses and distances viz; North 18 degrees 18 minutes 16 seconds West 275.56 feet to
the center of a brass disc marked "Wingeart" heretofore set in the top of a concrete
el o Ene, BaiaRtlogrosa:do intee H0eaeaniastianterassigg BYCFe@cPipe found 177.19
fe@g7go a4 polincin the center of Dubbs Road, thence binding in the center of said road
North 39 degrees 11 minutes 06 seconds East &9. 93 feet, thence leaving said road, Sauth
53 degrees 39 minutes 54 geconds Eaat 74.23 feet to a steel pipe heretofore set, North
56 degrees 27 minutes 36 seconds East 344.56 feat to a steel pipe heretofore set,
North 36 dagrees 19 minutes 35 seconds East 513.53 feet to a steel pipe heretofore set,
North 19 degrees 21 minutes 35 seconds Hast 141.49 faet *o a stone heretofore set and
North 65 degrees 36 minutes 54 seconds Bast 124.87 fost bo a steel pipe heretofore
set on the easterly side of Yeoho Road, thence continuing said last mentioned course
and running for lines of division now made the six following courses and distances vig:
North &5 degrees 36 minutes 54 seconds East 13.93feet to the east side of Yeoho Road
as now laid out 530 feet wide, thence binding on the said east side of said road South
48 degrees 55 minutes 54 seconds EFast 15.62 feet thence by a line curving toward the
right having a radius of 1,425,00 feet for an arc distance of 416.59 feet the chord
of sald arc bearing South 20 degrees 33 minutes 24 seconds East 415.11 feet, South
12 degrees 10 minutes 54 seconds East 120.00 feet, thence by a line curving toward
the left having a radius of 775.00 feet for an arc distance of 96,00 feet, the chord
of said arc hearing South 15§ degrees 43 minutes 49 seconds East 95,94 feet, thence leaving

1
5 .-

\}ﬁg WVICROMLMID
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sald Yeoho Reoad, South 55 degrees 0S5 minutes 356 seconds West 1,005.54 feet to the
place of beginning.

CONTAINING 11.69 acres of lznd mora or less.

SUBJECT to the road bed of Dubhbs Road which by a Deed dated Qctober 11, 1315

and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber WPC No. 453 tolio
114 was cenveved by Edward B. Miller, et al, to the County Commissioners of Baltimora
County.,

SUBTECT to the right and use in common with Gthers entitled thereto so much of the
above described parcel of land which lies in the bed of Yeoho Road as laid cut
50 feet wide.

s

¢ BEING part of the first parceél of land which by & Deed dated May 5, 1981 apd

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber EHKJr. No. 6286

folio 390 was conveyed by E Grace Miller, et al, to E. Grace Miller, et al.
BEGINNING for the second at a stone heretofore set by others at the beginning of the
thirty-second or South 23 degrees West 10 perch line of the parcel of land dascribed
in a deed dated June 30, 1944, and recorded among the Iand Records of Baltimore
County in Liber RJS No. 1346 folio 483, which was conveyed by John W, Halsse and wife
to E. Grace Milley et al, thence running with and binding on said thirty-second

line and on the thirty-third line thereof, as now surveyed, referring all bearings of
the present description to the magnetic meridian of October, 1978, by the two
following courses and distances respectively, viz: South 24 degrees 40 minutes

23 seconds West 164.09 feet to a stone heretofore set by others, and South 3

degrees 48 minutes 50 seconds West 131.83 feet ta a stone heretofore set by othrrs

at the end of the sixth or North 76 degrees 47 minutes West 4413.1 foot line of

the parcel of land described in a Deed dated Dacember 28, 1951 and recorded among

the Tand Records of Baltimore County in Liber GLB No., 2058 folio 450 which was
conveyed by E, Grace Miller, divorcee, to Howard Vv, Scarff, Jr. and wife; thance
binding reversely for a part on said sixth line, and reversely for a part on the
tifth line thereof, as now surveyed, South 81 degrees 19 minutes 48 seconds East
passing over a pipe heretofore set by others at the distance of 441.84 feat for a
total distance of 461.4] faet to and in the macadam paving of the Dubbs Road and to
intersect the second or South 31 degrees 55 minutes 30 seconds West 75 foot line of the
parcel of land deseribed in a deed dated May 8, 1950 and recorded among the aforesaid
Land Records in Liber TBS No. 1850 folio 443, which was conveyed by Lewis A, Gorsuch
et al to Matthew J, Tress and wife; thence binding reversely on a part of said

second line and reversely on the first line thereof, as now surveyed, and running

in or near the center of the macadam paving of Dubbs Road by the two following
courses and distances respectively, viz: MNorth 27 degrees 29 minutes 07 seconds

Fast 45,38 feet and North 4§ degrees 24 minutes 37 seconds East 300.00 feet to the
beginning of the sixth or Horth 46 degrees 04 minutes West 16.5 foot line of the
Parcel of land firstly describad in a deed dated Maxch 7, 1961, and recorded among
the aforesaid Land Records in Liber WIR No. 3817, folio 505 which was conveyed by Ruth
A. Pearce, ummarried, to Clyde A. Foster and wife; thence leaving the macadam paving
of Dubbs Road and running with and binding on said sixth line, as now surveyed,

North 80 degrees 48 minutes 47 seconds West 16.56 feet to the end of the sixth or last
ot Northi 50 degrees 55 minutes 130 seconds East 150.00 foot line of the parcel of land
described in a deed dated June 28, 1964 and recorded among the aforesaild Land Records
in Liber RRG No. 4492 folio 54 which was conveyed by E. Grace Miller et al to

Charles R. Franklin and wife; thence binding reversely on said sixth or last

line, as now surveyed, South 45 degrees 05 minutes 03 seconds West 149,89 feet binding
©n or near the northwest side of Dubhs Road; thence running to establish a new line
of division to correct the erroneous fifth line of said last mentioned deed S0 as to
agree with the call thereof, North 68 degrees 30 minutes 27 seconds West 531.43 feat
to the place of beginning, Containing 2.826 acres of land more or less,

SUBJECT to the roadbed of Dubbs Road more fully described in a deed dated
October 11, 1915 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in [Liber WRC
No. 452 folio 314 which was conveyed by Edward B. Miller et al to the County
Commissioners of Baltimore County,

BEING the same property described in a Deed dated May 12, 1981 and recorded
among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber EHXJr. No. 6286 folio 395 from E. Grace
Miller et al untg Mary Courtney,

MICROFILMED
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Tocernen with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have ann To Howup the said described lot of ground and premises to the said
Louise M. Fowble, Jean MacMaster, Doris Otto and Mary Courtney, as tenapnts in commen,
their
personal representatives/ausneisotyd
and assigns , in fee gimpls.
AND the said part ies of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or

suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed:
that  they will warrant specially the property hereby pranted; and that  they will execute
such further assurances of the same as may he requisite,

Wirness the handg and seal g of said grantor g,

Test: f —Z -
;L//-_‘.I«/ j’»g ( //z ‘. (_, ) (SEAL)
—\{/L "’ — ‘J’L / Grace ML____QIZ
/ / 2«{!1 7 ek (SEAT)

Billy'F. Smifn

; ) Y
1 )’H { Ly
[\ / /?7& Lt Vempta: 1 demyag T

Marjofle M. Smith ~

P P (SEATL)

Mary (ourtney. —H/

Srate of MARYLAND, County of Balto. , Lo wit:
I Heneny Cerripy, That on this e B EEN day of /uw/’l/ )
in the year one thonsand nine hundred and eighty-two , before me,

the subseriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared ¥. Grace Mlller Billy F.
hd v
Smith, Marjorie M. Smith and Mary Courtney, Grantors herein,

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person 4 whose name s  igare sub,s,cnbed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same \(or&hea)prposes
therein contained, and in my presence signed and sealed the same. .~" \\ ‘7 s ' :‘ 3
In Witvess Wiheneor, I hereunto set my hand and official seal, _ _L'.::,-'_’ l.o_l ’ _{" ,',""E:-‘T—:~;¢>~";.*~vv"z
= “w P T . hhatds

. . o | 0 .
a Z tary Pulllic
issi i ( VAR I L v |
My Commission expires: Ny . / ozt o .
»

oy
By
., ~ b

3 - ,.f,,! l.‘"l
/ L[l ’3 é‘,

}; {,’ ;‘lr / i’l
U | - ,
d 0CT 21 i ﬁ)ﬁ,,-
Por 1 982  ay
e

8lork

::.111 t: 2 ffhff"” /)om/ﬂﬁcm
saip
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N DEED — FEE SIMPLE — IN[)IV'L, GHJ‘\NL_(’;;‘Lb t,gN-G] ilop'uw ' 8 0 8 .

N

PREPARED WITHOUT' BENEFTT OF TITLE FEXAMINATION
NO CONSIDERATION

ThiS Deed, Mape Tins /& )/E{ day of October

/
/i/the year one thousand nine hundred an?/eighty-four’ by and belween
/ \ ™
VLOUTSE M. 1"UWBLE,\JEAN MacMASTER, DORIS OTTO and MARY COURTNEY , '
\/of Baltimore County, State of Maryland of the first part, and
LOULSE M, FOWBLE,

of the second part.

Wrrnessemi, That in consideralion of the sum of Flve Dollars ($5.00), and other good and
valuable considerations, the recelpt. whereot' is hereby acknowledged, the actual
onslderation paid or to be paid is $0.00,

lhe said Louise M. Fowble, Jean MacMaster, Norls Otto and Mary Courtney,

B ROAF iy
HEED
EHK Ik T I
do grant and convey Lo the said Loulse M. Fowble, her HIORE0 0 oy T
O
persanal representatlives/sUCEietsry and assigns » in fee simple, all
that lot of ground situate in the Fifth Rlectlon Distriet of Baltimore

County, State of Maryland,
and deseribed as follows, that is {o say:

For Description, see Fxhibit 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof,

EEING part, of a parcel of land whi ch by a deed dated July 27, 1982 and recorded amoeng,
the Land Records of Baltimere County in Liber E.H.X.,Jr. No. 6446, Follo 110 which was
conveyed by 1. Grace Miller, et al., to Louise M. Fowble, et al.

EEING also part of all that real property which was the subject of Fquity Case No.
£3%3-14, Docket 175, Folio 67 entitled Fowble vs. MacMaster, et al. as filed in The
Circuit Court for Baltimore County, Marylard.

1 |I’\F‘
TRAMSFER TAX NOT PLTOUIRE]
Ceem: b3r 0F 5002008 o
BALT)MONE CounlY TAARY LS
Per | P ,K'D.—_'{«/mflnpz

. “aat z } ture
Authoni .,§tgna N
A Sug. 11-5

Z Da‘.ej}_/,/ v

T

AIORA TS “9‘%’“@ . r ‘
I / 7075
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EXHIBIT 1

ALL that picee or parcel of land situate, lying and heing in the Fifth
Plection District of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and descrilied more
particularly as follows to wit:

BEGINNING for the same al a concrete monument at the beginning of the first
percel of land which by a deed dalLed July 27, 1982 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K. Jr., No. 6446 folio 110 which was
conveyed by L, Grace Miller, et 21, to lLouise M, Fowble, et al; and TUnning
thence and binding on the first, second, third, fourth, and part of the fifth
lines of sald conveyance the five following courses and distances viz: Norih
18 degrees 18 minutes 16 seconds West 267.56 feet to the center of a brass
disc marked "Wingeart" heretofore set in the top of a concrete monument; thence
North 51 degrees 45 minutes 54 seconds West 208.62 feet Lo a point in the cen-
Ler of Dubbs Road, thence bLiriding in the center of said road North 39 deprees
11 minutes 06 seconds East 68.93 feet, thence leaving said road, South 53 de-
grees 39 minutes 54 seconds East 74.23 feet to a steel pipe heretofore set,
thence North 56 deprees 27 minutes 36 seconds Fast 314.56 feet to an iron pilpe
now set, thence leaving szid outline and running for a line of division now made
South 34 degrees 55 minutes 24 scconds East passing over a concrete monument nod
set 190,00 feet from tLhe bepimming of said division line for a total distance
of 397.18B feet to intersect the last or South 55 degrees 05 minutes 36 seconds
West 1,005,54 feet line of the aforementioned conveyance from Miller, et alj;
to Fowble, et al; thence running and binding on said last line, South 55 de-
grees 05 minutes 36 seconds West 420,69 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 3.535 acres of land more or less.

SUBJECT to the road bed of Dubbs Road which by a deed dated October 11,
1915 and recorded amonpg the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.P.C.
No. 453 folio 314 was conveyed by Edward B. Miller, et al, to the County
Commissioners of Baltimore County.

MEICROFILMED
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ToceTnik  with  the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, walers, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have anp To Howp the said deseribed lot of ground and premises to the said

Louise M. Fowble, her ‘

personal representatives/SECE¥soYy

and assigns , in fee simple.

Anp the said part 1es  of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, lo encumber the property hereby conveyed;
that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that  they °  will execute

such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Witness the hand 8 and seals of said grantor s,
Test: :} e
* / "‘-“ et ’ / " a
,«/ el [Z_ﬁl(/u/.ﬂ 2/ j %, 2:1:-/ "éf?—/ (sEAL)
' // '“,Z/ //JK loulse M, Fowble
- /U; RIS | AR 0 Yo I
LU e KT /:7@,‘/}4,- »7[5 N 2ns— K.ty m,./m/ (SEAT)
. ' Jean MacMaster

l .ydb?,ra#_/ 22’ /f 7/ /?:—4—— (sEAL)

Doris Otto

Ly ol (SEAL)
Mary Courtney Y

Erare oF Manrviann, County of RBalto. , Lo wit
I Hepepy Cenriry, Thal on this /A day of October
in the year one thousand nine hundred and elghty-four , hefore me,

the subscriber, a Notary Publi¢ of the State aforesaid, personally appeared Loulse M. Fowble, Jean
MacMaster, Dorls Otto and Mary Courtney, Grantors herein,
known to me {or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names ¥s/are subscribed to

the withininstrument, and acknowledged the foregoing Deedtobe their act,andinmy presencesigned and
sealed Lthe samae, '

IN Wirness WhEereoF, 1 hereunto sel my hand and official seal,

My Commission expires:

Jaly 1, 198@:___

MICROFILMED
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i PDEED - FELE SIMPLLEL - - INI.UAL GHRANTOR — LONG FORM

|
i ) PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFTY OF TITTE EXAMINATTON
E‘ NO CONSIDERATION

l ': Tllis Deed, Mang Tins /é, @ (]ay of October

. / . . -
in the year one thousand nine hundred and elghty-four by and between

"DUISE M. FOWBLE, JEAN MacMASTER, DORTS OTTO and MARY COURTNEY , ‘

[ Baltimore County, State of Maryland of the lirst part, and

JEAN MacMASTER,

D A T s P T T et s

of the sccond part.

T S e T 5

Wrenesserin, That in consideration of the sum of Mve Dollars ($5.00) and other good and
valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the actual
conslderation pald or to be pald is $0.00,

eI

the said Touise M. Fowble, Jean MacMaster, Doris Otto and Mary Courtney,

FECAF
b PEEY
‘ o FHR TR T
do grant and convey to the said Jean MacMaster, her
FNT4] Lone iy

|

!

¥

: g
o .
1

Lo
]
I

personal representatives/xuweceysom and assigns , In fee simple, all

ooy Lhat lot. of ground situate in the Fifgh Election District of Baltimore
P County, State of Maryland,
; and described as follows, that is lo say:

For Description, see Exhibit 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

BEING part ol a parcel of land which by a deed dated July 27, 1982 ard recorded among,
the Land Records of Baltlmore Counly in Liber F.H.K. »Jr. No. 6UU6, Folio 110 which wos
conveyed by E. Grace Miller, et al., to Touise M, Fowble, et a).

. BEING alse part of all that real property which was the subjoct of FEqulty Case No.
: 83i-14, Docket 175, Tollo 67 entitled Fowble vs. MacMaster, et al. as filed in The
Circudit Cowrt for Ballimore County, Maryland.

TGRS TAX NOT RECUIRED
JEEPEEY. S 1AL Bty
O L SUURTLAAGYLAND
For /yfﬂ»«.u_,,ﬁs Lt

[»a'».k;i?;”ze L Sgnetlure

. Sez 1188 C
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ToGcrreEr  with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, walors, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages therelo belonging, or in anywise appertaining,

bl

To Have ann To Horn the said described ol of ground and premises Lo the said
Jean MacMaster, her

personal representatives/suuotsxors
and assipns , in fee simple,

Anp the said partfes  of the firsi pari hereby covenant that  they have not done or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, Lo encumber Lhe property hereby conveyed;
that  they

will warrant specially the property hereby granted;

; and that  they will execute

such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Wirness the hands and seal 8 of said grantors,

Test: .
3 . s - )
/ cded ) P07 ’jju P/{&/ (SEAL)
x//h_(/ / e Lduise M, Fowble

&(,) //ﬂ e /-Z (/Z/G'r/zﬂ Ve ﬁp@u-/ziﬂ@rw 'f-’-ﬂ TL/!_/

e (SEAL
/[]ean MacMaster
&g’”&i/{_ .l,, ///1 /p/‘zﬂ _..__.(‘-\L.A!)
Doris Otto
/')(é’/u Cre ,'7:: (SEAL)
Mary Ce Co‘lmtney — /T —
STATE 0F MARYLAND, County of Balto.

, Lo wits
I ereny Cewrney, That on this y/4 ,Lé<

day of October
in the year one thousand nine hundred

and eighty-Tour

, hefore me,
aloresaid, personally appeared Topise M. Fowble
'Is Olto ard Mary Courtney, Grantor .

5 herein,
known to me (or salisfactorily proven) to be the persoers

the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State , Jean
MecMaster, Dox

whose name 5 xare subscribed to
thewithin instrument, and acknowledged the loregoing Deed to be

Lhelr act,andinmy presence signed and
snaled the same,
In Witness Wintneor, 1 hereunto sel my hand and official seal,

e

My Commission expires:

July 1, 1986

— L "I"‘-"f“;’,,"‘ B
/ :;‘. :} 3/ Y ‘!)/‘. {\“"_-
yall Lyjfm/}w/ o /Hﬂ///ﬂ? 4 . g e R
: Lt cLOrn
Y (Mg feng Cpe— = or
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EXHIBIT 1

ALY, that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in
the Fifth Election District of paltimore County, State of Maryland,
and described more particularly as follows to wit:

PEGINNING for the same at an iron pipe now set in the fifth
or North 56 degrees 27 minutes 36 seconds Fast 344.56 feet line of a
parcel of land which by a Deed dated July 27, 1982 and recorded among
the Land Records of Raltimore County in Liber E.H.K.,Jr. No. 6446, N
Folio 110 which was conveyed by E. Grace Miller, et al. to Louise M.
Fowble, et al. said pipe being distant North 56 degrees 27 minutes 36
seconds East 314,56 feet from the beginning of said fifth line, and
running thence and binding on the remainder of said fifth line, the
sixth, seventh, and part of the eighth lines of said conveyance, the
four following courses and distances viz: North 56 degrees 27 minutes
36 seconds Fast 30.00 feet to an iron pipe, North 36 degrees 19
minutes 35 seconds Fast 513.53 feet, North 19 degrees 21 minutes 35
seconds Fast 141,49 feet to a stone found, and North 65 degrees 36
minutes 54 seconds East 88.44 feet to the westerly side of Yeoho Road
A8 now laid out, 50 feet wide, thence running and binding on the
westerly side of said road the two following courses and distances
viz: South 28 degrees 55 minutes 54 seconds Fast 19.61 feet, thence
9y a line curving toward the right having a radius of 1,375.00 feet
for an arc distance of 277.61 feet, the chord of said arc bearing
BSouth 23 degrees 08 minutes 52 seconds East 277.13 feet to an iron
Pipe now set, thence leaving said road and running for a line of
division now made South 43 degrees 55 minutes 40 seconds West €72.18
feet to a concrete monument, thence North 34 degrees 55 minutes 24
Beconds West 190,00 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 3.746 acres of land more or less,

BEGINNING for the second thereof at a point on the west side
of Yeoho Road as now laid out, 50 feet wide, at a point in the eighth
Line of a parcel of land which by Deed dated July 27, 1982 was
conveyed by E. Grace Miller, et al. to Louise M. Fowble, et al. and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
P.H.K.,Jr. No. 6446, Folio 110; thence binding on a part of said
e@ighth line North 65 degqrees 36 minutes 34 seconds FEast 50.16 feet to
f.he end thereof; thence running on the east side of said road and
binding on the ninth and part of the tenth lines of said conveyance,
the two following courses and distances:

1) Bouth 28 deqgrees 55 minutes 54 seconds Last 15.62 feet
and ' :

2) by a curve to the right with a radius of 1425.00 feet, an
arc distance of 287.71 feet, said arc being subtended by a chord
bearing South 23 degrees 08 minutes 52 seconds Fast 287.22 feet;
thence for a new line of division now established South 72 degrees 38
minutes 11 seconds West 50.00 feet to an iron pipe set on the west
siide of said road; thence running on the west side of said road, the
two following courses and distances:

1) by a curve to the left with a radius of 1375.00 feet, an
tyc distance of 277.61 feet, said arc being subtended by a chord
Learing North 23 degrees 08 minutes 52 seconds West 277.14 feet, and

2) North 28 degrees 55 minutes 54 seconds West 19.61 feet to
the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.3447 acres of land, more or less.

MICROFILMED



Forlow & Toidicoid 000

. - Bh QT T e
REED - VEE HIMPRLE - INDIV.I. GRANTOR - LONG' 7O v
I\

™ PRIEPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF TTTLE 1EXAMINATION
NO CONSIDERATION

TlliS Deed, Mapr Tis /zf“ Ié( day of October

‘ s
ip' the year one l.!musaq((nine hundred and .éighty-f‘our‘ / by and between
K / ! 4
EOUTSE M, IIONBLE,\‘JEAN MacMASTER, DORIS OTTO and MARY COURTNEY , '
V/nf Baltimore County, State of Maryland of the first part, and
TORIS OO

of the second part.

Wrrnessemi, That in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (4$5.00),and other good and
raluable conslderations, the receipt. whereof is hereby acknowledged, the actual
consideration paid or to be paid is $0.00,

the said Toulse M. Fowble, Jean MacMaster, Doris Otto ard Mary Courtney,

RO 1
BEED
‘ ‘ EHETRT f
do grant. and convey to the said Dorls Otto, her ‘
SRR ER R T
rersonal representalivesisuckessarscand assigns , in Tee simple, all
{hat lot of ground situate in the M fth Election District of Raltimore

County, State of Marylard,
and described as follows, that js o BiY:

For Description, see Exhibit 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

FEING part of a parcel of Land which by a deed dated July 27, 1982 ard recorded among
Lhe Land Records of Baltimore Counly in Liber F.H.KL ,JR. No. 6446, Folio 110 which was
conveyed by . Grace Miller, et al., to Touise M. Fowble, et al.

ERING also part of all that real property which was the subject of Equity Case No.
£32-14, Docket 175, Folio 67 entitled Fowble vs, MacMaster, et al. as flled in The

Circuit Court for Baltimore County, Maryland.

TRANGFER TAY NOT REQUIRED
[ ewnyet of FInDACE o

e COUNTY RGNS
BALT e GOV N
Par ;‘ﬁl’t‘/t_m_. ‘__&:{:ﬁmﬁw
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Toawrier  with  the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining,

\
To Haviz anp To Hotp the said described lot of ground and premises to the said

Doris Otto, her

personal representalives/¥YoesRaneg

and assigns , In fee simple,

ANnD the said partles  of the first pari-hereby covenant that they have not. done or
nffered to be done any act, matler or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed;
that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they will execute

tuch further assurances of the same as may be requisite,

Wirness the hands and seal 8 of said grantors.
"Togt. 7 l/’ f“)
i A ) ‘ Loulse M. Fowble
el P S (e 20,
ithgen 1€, (r"w/a,»/f;i& MG cas_ My Jieitin (SEAL

igean MacMaster

U T e 2. L

DNoris Otto

P Cany Zz&uj;/—p _(SEAL)

Mary Cotmwlrney ¥

(SEAL)

Srare o Manviann, County of Balto, |, L(L) wit:
I Hexeny Cenrriey, That on this /L( ¥ day of Ocl.ober
in the year one thousand nine hundred and aj ghty-{our , before me,

1

the subseriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared Louise M. Fowble, Jean
MacMast.cr, Dorls OLto and Mary Cowrtney, Granlors herelin,

} nown to me (or salisfactorily proven) to be the persems | whose name g xiyare subseribed to
thewithininstrument, and acknowledged the loregoing Deedtobe their act,andin my presence signed and

sealed the same.

In Witness Wieneor, T hereunto set my hand and official geal. { /

/a‘z / /.

( otary Public
My Commission expires:

July 1, 1996 T
T T s e e < arly o
i - 3 o
C LD Viiof
/ ‘ i -f" ’—’_’,tf.” Lo K
H'IH 0 1%}’?/,/0‘1{1% Z”"/%/‘én'a/ ""' « .,'l’ﬁ,".‘?/ :-I "'IA'
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EXHIBIT 1

ALL that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in
the Fifth Election District of Baltimore County, State of Maryland,
and described more particularly as follows to wit:

BEGINNING for the same at an iron pipe now set in the last or
touth 55 degrees 05 minutes 36 seconds West 1,005.54 feet line of a
Farcel of land which by a Deed dated July 27, 1982 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K.,Jr. No. 6446,
Folio 110 which was conveyed by E. Grace Miller, et al. to Louise M.
Fowble, et al. said pipe being distant North 55 degrees 05 minutes 36
seconds East 420.69 feet from the end of said last line, and running
thence for lines of division now made the two following courses and-
distances viz: North 34 degrees 55 minutes 24 seconds West 207.18
feet to a concrete monument now set and North 43 degrees 55 minutes 40
seconds Fast 672,18 feet to an iron pipe set in the westerly side of
Yeoho Road as now laid out, 50 feet wide, thence running and binding
cn the westerly side of said road the three following courses and
distances viz: by a line curving toward the right having a radius of
1,375.00 feet for an arc distance of 124.36 feet, the chord of said
arc bearing North 14 deqgrees 46 minutes 42 seconds West 124.32 feet,
Korth 12 degrees 10 minutes 54 seconds West 120.00 feet, thence by a
line curving toward the left having a radius of 825.00 feet for an arc
distance of 116.15 feet, the chord of said arc bearing South 16
degrees 12 minutes 54 seconds East 116.05 feet to an iron pipe now
get, thence leaving said road, and running and binding on the
aforementioned last line, North 55 degrees 05 minutes 36 seconds East
533.05 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 3.624 acres of land more or less,

BEGINNING for the same at an iron pipe set in the last line
¢f a parcel of land which by Deed dated July 27, 1982 was conveyed by
E. Grace Miller, et al. to Louise M. Fowble, et al. and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K.,Jr. No. 6446,
Folio 110, said pipe being at a point in the westernmost line of Yeoho
Foad, 50 feet wide as now laid out; thence binding on the westernmost
side of said Yeoho Road, the three following courses and distances:

1) by a curve to the right with a radius of 825.00 feet, an
erc distance of 116.15 feet, said arc being subtended by a chord
L'earing North 16 degrees 12 minutes 54 seconds West 116.05 feet:

2} North 12 degrees 10 minutes 54 seconds West 120,00 feet
end

3) by a curve to the left with a radius of 1375.00 feet, an
érc distance of 124.36 feet, said arc being subtended by a chord
Tearing North 14 degrees 46 minutes 22 seconds West 124.32 feet to a
[ipe set; thence for a new line of division now established North 72
degrees 38 minutes 11 seconds East 50.00 feet to intersect the tenth
line of the above-mentioned conveyance at a point on the east side of
Yeoho Road; thence running on the east side of said Yeoho Road and on
the remainder of said tenth line and on the eleventh and twelfth lincs
of said conveyance, the three following courses and distances:

1) by a curve to the right with a radius of 1425.00 feet, an
¢rc distance of 128.88 feet, said arc being subtended by a chord
hearing South 14 degrees 46 minutes 22 seconds East 128,84 feet:

2) South 12 degrees 10 minutes 54 seconds Fast 120.00 feet
and

3) Dby a curve to the left with a radius of 775.00 feet, an
arc distance of 96.00 feet, said arc being subtended by a chord
bearing South 15 deqrees 43 minutes 49 seconds East 95.94 feet; thence
binding on part of the last line of the above-mentioned conveyance

fiouth 55 degrees 05 minutes 36 seconds West 51.80 feet to the place of
beginning.

CONTAINING 0.4048 acres of land, more or less.

MICROFILMED
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DEED — FEE SIMPLE —— INDIVID RANTQR — LONG FORM

o PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF TITLE EXAMINATION
( /1 / ' NO CONSIDERATION
uv-‘ /'

ThiS Deed, Maoe Tuis /6 LA' day of October

\%the year one théus%ine hundred an eighty-f‘our/ by and between
LOULSE M. FOWBLE, “JEAN MacMASTER, DORIS OTTO and MARY COURTNEY,

of Baltimore County, State of Marylard of the first part, and
»/é;RY COURTNEY .- (_) S e ceesn

of the second part. el '

WitnesseTH, That in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars ($5.00), ard other good and
valuable considerations, the recelpt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the actual
consideration pald or to be pald 1s $0.00,

the said Loulse M. Fowble, Jean MacMaster, Doris Otio ard Mary lourtrey,

yoHF T

JEED

Y OTRT LR

HE93D YL g
do grant and convey to the said Mary Courtney, her s

1 3

personal representatives/Ruorerxmyx and assigns , in fee simple, all
that lot of ground situate in the Fifth Election District of Baltimore

County, State of Marylard,
and deacribed as follows, that is to say:

For Deseription, see Exhiblt 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

DEING part of a parcel of land which by a deed dated July 27, 1982 and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K.,Jr. No. 6446, Folio 110 which was
conveyed by E. Grace Miller, et al., to Loulse M. Fowble, et al,

BEING also part of all that real property which was the subject of Equity Case No.
832-14, Docket 175, Follo 67 entitled Fowble vs, MacMaster, et al. as filed 1n The
Clreuit Court for Baltimore County, Maryland,

TRANSFER TAX NOT REQUIR
Diretor of Firranca

L 'NTYﬂMRVU

i~

Signature
Date Eﬂgg} ﬁf‘ Sec. 11-85 C.

AGHI(”.’T_"_"W‘. o

TGN Ay ‘M
Lars
{\ aly
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BEGINNING for the second at a stone heretofore set by others at the beginning of the
thirty-second or South 23 degrees West 10 perch line of the parcel of land described
in a deed dated June 30, 1944, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber RJS No. 1346 folio 483, which was tconveyed by John W. Heisse and wife
to E. Grace Miller et al, thence running with and binding on said thirty-~second

lire and on the thirty-third line therecof, as now surveyed, referring all bearings of
the present description to the magnetic meridian of October, 1978, by the two
following courses and distances respectively, viz: South 24 degrees 40 minutes

23 seconds West 164.09 feet to a stone heretofore set by others, and South 3

deqgrees 48 minutes 50 seconds West 131.83 feet to a stone heretofore set by othrrs

at the end of the sixth or North 76 degrees 47 minutes West 443.1 foot line of

the parcel of land described in a Deed dated December 28, 1951 and recorded among

the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber GLB No. 2058 folio 450 which was
conveyed by E. Grace Miller, divorcee, to Howard V. Scarff, Jr. and wife; thence
binding reversely for a part on said sixth line, and reversely for a part on the
fifth line therecf, as now surveyed, South 81 degrees 19 minutes 48 seconds East
passing over a pipe heretofore set by others at the distance of 441.84 feet for a
total distance of 461.41 feet to and in the macadam paving of the Dubbs Road and to
intersect the second or South 31 degrees 55 minutes 30 seconds West 75 foot line of th
parcel of land described in a deed dated May 8, 1950 and recorded among the aforesaid
Land Records in Liber TBS No. 1850 folio 443, which was conveyed by Lewis A. Gorsuch
et al to Matthew J. Tress and wife; thence binding reversely on a part of said

second line and reversely on the first line thereof, as now surveyed, and running

in or near the center of the macadam paving of Dubbg Road by the two following
courses and distances respectively, viz: North 27 degrees 29 minutes 07 seconds

East 45.38 feet and North 45 degrees 24 minutes 37 seconds East 300.C00 feet to the
beginning of the sixth or North 46 degrees 04 minutes West 16.5 foot line of the
parcel of land firstly described in a deed dated March 7, 1961, and recorded among
the aforesaid Land Records in Liber WJR No. 3817, folio 505 which was conveyed by Ruth
A. Pearce, ummarried, te Clyde A. Foster and wife; thence leaving the macadam paving
of Dubbs Road and running with and binding on said sixth line, as now surveyed,

North 50 degrees 48 minutes 47 seconds West 16.56 feet to the end of the sixth or last
or North 50 degrees 55 minutes 30 seconds East 150.00 foot line of the parcel of land
described in a deed dated June 28, 1964 and recorded among the aforesaid Land Records
in Liber RRG No. 4492 folio 54 which was conveyed by E. Grace Miller et al to
Charles R. Franklin and wife; thence binding reversely on said sixth or last

line, as now surveyed, South 45 degrees 05 minutes 03 seconds West 149.89 feet binding
on or near the northwest side of Dubbs Road; thence running to establish a new line
of division to correct the erroneous fifth line of said last mentioned deed so as to
agree with the call thereof, North 68 degrees 30 minutes 27 seconds West 531,43 feet
to the place of beginning. Containing 2.826 acres of land more or less.

SUBJECT to the roadbed of Dubbs Road more fully described in a deed dated
Cctober 11, 1915 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber WPC
No. 452 folio 314 which was conveyed by Edward B. Miller et al to the County
Commissioners of Baltimore County.

BEING the same property described in a Deed dated May 12, 1981 and recorded

among the aforesaid Land Records in Liber EHKJr. No. 6286 folio 395 from E. Grace
Miller et al unto Mary Courtney.

| WICROFILMED
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Tooetuer with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have ann To Hovp the said described lot of ground and premises to the said
Mary Courtney, her

personal representatives/sthamstary

and assigns , in fee simple.

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hersby conveyed;
that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they will execute
such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

WitNess the hand 8 and seals of said grantars,

Test: . .
/ f j)’ —:«:'()l.’,’r. L{Lé"/ (SEAL)
Z / OOTEET FOWBLE
/ d/[éum C_ Sttt ( 7 '

" -
L] ’ Al h SE 4
ﬂx//dﬁw #&. Wfafrs o J" \{“‘%MaéMAﬁé’/I‘Ef{ =4 (SEAL)
/’)
Ay . D) Z:(/(//(fr (SEAL)
DORIS ) ,
lay Tz (SEAL)

MARY COWI‘NE&Y’“‘-

StaTE oF Marvrann, County of Balto. | to
I Heresy Cermiry, That on this fg( day of Cctober
in the year one thousand nine hundred and elghty-four » before me,

the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared Louise M, Fowble Jean
MacMaster, Doris Otto and Mary Courtney, Grantors herein,

known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person 8 whose names Mware subscribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing Deedtobe  their act,andinmy presence signed and

sealed the same.
z/(,f. 9—//4/‘}/

IN Witness Wrereor, 1 hereunto set my hand and 0[1'1(::&7
¢
otar:y Public

My Commission expires:

July 1, 1986 e
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Yo CENTRAL MARYLAND ™ IR TV L 5
M IPLE LISTING SERVICE, | : ,CLASS 5
CENTRAL OFFICE e
"1501 MOUNT ROYAL AVENUE = BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21217
{410) 462-5100 L,
RESIDENTIALLOTS UNIMPROVEDLAND | ."w¥ -
PUBLISHED BY THE CENTRAL MARYLAND MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE, INC. fv -

N THIS DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION, THOUGH BELIEVED ACCURATE, IS NOT GUARANTEED
-.&_ With respect to race, color, creed, sex, national origin, handicap, or faflial status, this property is offered in compiiance with TFitle VIH of the Civil
¥ Rights Act of 1968, and the Fair Housmg Amendments of 1988. B o berere

(CHECK ONE) - —
- COUNTY @ cwstno [ L RS T

[ BROKER LOAD
FEATURES: Underhine at least one descniptive item for each of the features that 15 designatec by an "R" (Required). Multiple selections are permitted (unless specified).

? s omET ot

D CENTRAL LOAD

11. Vendy # of Taps

12 Appmvesl Septic
Septic Required

4. Unknawn/Verity

R. DEVELOPMENT STATUS

11 Venty # of Taps
Ewisting Weld
Well Must Ba Drillec
4. Unknawn/Venfy

1C. Community Pogl

11. Community Tenms Ct.

12 Commuaity Playground

13 Community Rec, Hall/
Clubhouse

14 Other/See Remarks

. PR L J L
A P Tvpe prOPERTY B. TOPOGRAPHY C. PERCENT WOODED D. LOCATION E. PERCENT 1N FLOGD (3 mumﬁ OFLOTS
1+ Subdivision Lot n. ! T Level 11-10% 1 Corner I SRR g 9
- 2 Unimproved Land 2. Gently Rolling 2 16-20% 2 inside 2 2 0. 10-15
Scatterad Lat 3. Rolling 3 26-30% 3. Cut de Sac 2. Less than 25% a3 i 1620
4. Gantly Rollng 4. 30 - 4% 4 Dead Eng 3.25-50% 4 4 12, 230
Sloped’ 5. 40-50% (SJPanbanaie 4.50-75% 5 5 _ 14 3140
é_w to Rolling €. 50 - 60% 6. Dther See/Aemarks 5 Over 75% ZL 6 B ! 14 4%.50
" Level to Siaped 7.60- 0% ' ] 7. 7 15 50
s 8 Rolling to Sloped 8. 70 - 80% . RENF-AEIR A I 4 & 8 P
9. Steep 9. 80 - %%
: 10 90- 100%
< 1 Not Wooded
G. MAX, BUILDING H. UNIT DENSITY FACTOR \. ACCESS RD. FRONTAGE ROAD SURFACE J. RESPONSIBLE FOR KL PERC TEST
SITES . 1 9 7 1 Interstate 9 Dirt PAVING/MAINTENANCE 1. Within &6 Monlh:
1971 et e s 2 10 8 2 U S. Highway 10 Gravel 1. Federal Gavernment 2. Within 1 Year "7
2 2 1M 1S - 3 3 LA | 3 State 11 Asphait State & Within 2 Years
3 2 1. 1620 4 35 112 10 County 12 Var & Chip Aty 4. Within 3 Years
4 4 12 -3 5 4 13 105 S Cuy/Town 13 Blacklop 4. City/Town 3Years; ;- [
5 5 1 340 6 5 14 16 6 Privete 14. Concrele 5, Communrty 6, Will Not Perc. -
6 & 14, 41-50 7. 85 15 SeeRemarks 7 Fwght of Way 1S Other 6. Owner . 7.Nat Tosted -
7. 7 15 50« 8 & & In Fee Stnp 7 Other/See Remarks 8. Public Sewer Available,
a 3 9. Revalidation Necessary
.8 10. Unknown/Venty
L P grwer w P warern - 8P sToRM bRANS 0. OTHER O AVALABLE PLATS
5 UTILITIES P. IMPROVEMENTS/ Q. AVAILABLE PLATS
1. Public Sewer 1. Publlic Water 1 Self Comtamed AT SITE SITE FEATUHES 1. Boundary Lins Survey
2 Putihc w/Allocation 2 Public w/Allocanon wiiten Praperty Electric 1 Stream 2, Location Survey
3. Pub. w/out Aligcation 3. Pubr. wiout Allocation utside Property 2 Natural Gas 2 Pond 3. Topography
4. Public atﬁitl T, . 4. Public at Site 3 With Easement elephone Lines 3. Waterfront 4, Sketeh Ptat Approved
5. With Easement R 5. with Easement <4 Without Easement 4 Cable TV 4. Water View 5. Prehminary Plat Approved
6. Without mt i 6. Without Easement 5. Unknawn/erfy 5. Water Prvilege | » -.6. Racorded Subdivision Plat
7.In 1 Year Plan 7 In 1t Year Plar £. Curt & Gutter 7, Development Const. Flans
£.In 2-5 Yaar Plan 8 In 2-5 Year Plan 7 Sidewalks n Progress
9. In 5+ Year Plan 9. In 5+ Year Plan 8 Fencmng . -~ 8, Development Const. Plans
10. Sewer Tap Verified 10. Water Tap Vanfied 9 QCutburdaings - Approved

§. Public Works Agmemont
Vahd
10. Piat Avsitable
11, Master Piot Plan Availlable

PRI .

5. BUILDING PERMITS U FINANCING V. CURRENT LOAN W. SHOW INSTRUCTIONS X SPECIAL NOTE
1. Survey Availabig 1. Obtained 1 Assumption 1 Padt iy Fult 1. Call Cffica/Appaoint. 1. Master Listing
2 Legally Subdivided . 2. Application Pending 2 Assumpt /% Increase 2 Conventisnal 2. L A Must Accompany 2. Package Listing
3. Approved Plat - 3 Qbtanable without 3 Cwner 3. FHL Call Listing Assocate 3. To Be Built
To Be Recorded -~ Added Develop Cost 4 Owner wit1 Subar- 4 FMHA SETTLEMENT " 4. Linder Conatruction
4_Recorded Plat 4 Qbtainable with dhnation 5 Nore 4 Wit 90 Days. 5. Duplicatw Represent.
5. Finished Lnts Added Develop Cost S Land Bank 5 Withir 180 Days ign Posted
5. Not Obtainabie 6 Exthange & Within 1 Year 7. Excluded Party on
8. Unknown/Vernfy 7 Cash/Ground Lease 7 Upon Recordation File in Office
. 8 Parhcipation of Plat 8, LA, is Principal
K 9 Construction 8. Negatiable
10. Other/See Remarks & Other/See Renrarks
‘::ﬂ B
v ™ segrRicrions Z MISCELLANEQUS
¥ Land Leasear 7. Will Drvide 1 Well Meets Caunty Yieid/Flow Requiremant
o v equiremants
Share Crofiped 8. Will Not Drwide 2 Well Meats Chemical/Bacteriologi<al Requwrements
2 Crops Resarved & Essements 3 Well Charge Additranat
A ge ong
by Owner/Tenant . 10. Development 4. Off Conveyan
3. Subject ta-Agnc. - "“ N Urnitations ! Theyanee ’ s

Development Tax *
4, Sabjectto Agric.
“ Transfer Tax

. SAgrsc.Prauﬂnhm AN

11 Bwilding Restrict.
12 Declaration: Fight
of Ways

“t 13 Covenants/Restrict

5 Location of Lot Carners by Seller

&. ttiity Deposit Required

7 Non-Buildable Parcel

i
E
|
i 6. Conservation Area m‘- ) F\vp;nnﬂ . .: Q_:.\
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T ﬂ/ub’? g( /45500/4 resx 2. EFToLS (the “Broker") is hereby anthorized by the /
undersigned owner(s) (the “Owner™) to sell, as the exclusive real estate broker, the property known as /i - G 7;9.)( Agp
PR : {the “Property”). This authority shall continue until the _¢ $7~ _ day of S 19

:éu"t‘)fisﬁeq By -~

Mid-Atiantic Real Estate Information Technologies, Inc.
1501 West Mount Royal Avenue
Baltimore, Maryfand 21217

Date: Lo

. e:éceﬁ that either Owner or Broker, by giving written notice, may cancel this Corfiract so that it will terminate at the end of THIRTY ( 3D) days from
 the date, of receipt of such written notice. The Owner warrants o Broker that the information shown on the profile sheet for the Praperty executed by Broker and
Owner’{the “Profile Sheet”) is true and correct. The Profile Sheet is incorporated herein as part of this Contract., SR I <
“The listing price of the Propertyis$__ $9, 9B . 022 and shall be the price advertised by Broker. In the event Owrier desires to°
amend the listing price, Owner shall immediately fnform Broker i writing of the amended listing price, and such amended listing price shall thereafter be the
LR ens g

- < -price advertised by Broker. -

= Broker shall not be responsible for the care of, or the physical condition of, the Property. sl s o s

" Broker agrees tomultiple st the Property with and tbrough Mid-Atlantic Real Estate Information Technologies, Inc. ("MARIT") and this Contrict shall -

... be void, {1} if Broker is not a participant of MARIT at the time of the signing hereof or anytime thereafter, or (Z)iﬂum is-not. hstegmth MARIT, °
- Broker. is hereby granted the right to report to MARIT for dissemination in accordance with MARITs rules anifpolicies (AY aoy contract of sale:and the .

- sales pfice (inctuding the other terms upon which any sale of the Property is made} and/or (B) that the Property is being multiple Tisted and the

. such listing, Broker’s responsibility to market the Property is suspended by Owner’s acceptance of a written offer to purchase the Property. i

térms of -

- - Owner agrees to pay Broker 2 fee for services rendered in the amount set forth below (the “fee”) (a) if during the term of this Coniract, or any extension i
thereof’(i) Broker produces a customer to purchase the Property at the listing price and on the terms herein or at such other price or on such other terms as shall
be accépted by Owner or agreed upon in writing between Owner and Broker (the “authorized price”); ar (i) Owner shall enter into a written agreement'to sell, <
exchange, convey or transfer the Property to any person or entity whether such person or entity shalf have been procured by Broker, by Owner or by any other

. persan-ar entity, in which event Owner shall within seventy-two {72) hours thereof furnish Broker a copy of such wriiten agreement procured by anyone other °
than Broker;.or (b) if, during the period of “ZZs#z ve”  ( /3L) months following the expiration or termination of this Contract, Qwner shali enter into a
written: agreement to sell, exchange, convey ar transfer the Property to any person who or any entity which, with the knowledge of Qwner or any agent of
Owner, inspected or made inquiry about the Property or negotiated to pur.hase or exchange the Property during the term of this Contract or any extension there-

" of, in which event Owner shall within seventy-two (72) hours thereof furnish Broker a copy of such written agreement; except that Qwrner shail have no obligs

- tion to pay the fee to Broker if the Property is sold or exchanged by any other licensed real estate broker following the expiration of this Contract or any exten-

sion thereof or following the termination of this Contract as herein provided, unless such termumation by Ownrer shail have been made for the purpose of avoid-
“ing theﬁ{bligaﬁon of Owner to pay the fee to Broker, ‘

S s _The amount of Broker compensation is not prescribed by Law or establ:shed by any membership organization with which the Broker is affiliated, ’ o

“The fee to be paid by Owner to Broker under the terms of this Contsact js to be equal to § or___ 7 % of the sales price in 2 con-
wact entered into by Qwner, the authorized price or the listing price, as may be applicable (rercinafier the “Selling Price”), plus_————— 1 )
month(s) ground rent, if any; in the event of an exchange, the fee w0 be paid by Owner to Beoker shall be based on the Tisting price, plus L- -

———_..h'q—‘?_ﬁ-(—h_)-
month(s) ground rent, if any. If Broker prevails in any court action brought to obtain payment of the fee, Broker shall also be entitled to recover i such action
hisfher reasonable attorney’s fees and court costs, )

Ifa deposit made on any contract of sale for the Property is forfeited 1o Qwaer or 1f al] or part of a deposit shalt be received by Owner as a settlement made“

by and between Owner and purchaser, 5 —_ or__ (2L % of the amount forfeited or of the amount received as 2 settlement shall be paid
to Broker for his/her services, but in no event to exceed an amount equal to the full fee specified herein.

- - Broker shail be entitled to coaperate with other brokers as subagents of Broker (“Subagents™) and/or brokers retained by prospective bu})érs to represent
their interests (“Buyer Agents™). Owner consents to Broker’s cooperation and fee sharing with Subagents or Buyer Agents (collectively “Cooperating
Brokers”). Broker shall pay to any Subagent, who has eamed and is entitled 10 share in the fee, § or_o3, 8 % of the Seliing Price,

plus N e T ) montis) ground rent. if anv. Broker shal! pay to any Buyer Agent. who has eammed and is entitted to share in the fee,

S or o P.5 %ofthe Selling Price. plus_~——————1——— } mountk(s) ground rent, if any. Regardiess of any payment which
may be due to a Cooperating Broker, Owner shall pay to Broker all amounts due and owing to Broker pursuant 10 this Contract, irrespective of any disputes
which miay arise between Broker and a Cooperating Broker. Broker and Owner agree that ttus Contraci does not confer tpen 2 Cooperating Broker any tight to
receive any payment directly from Owner,

With respect to race, color, creed, sex, national origin, handicap, or familial status, the Property is offered i compiiance with Title VIII of the Civil Rights
Act of 1968, and the Fair Housing Amendrents of 1988, The Property is also offered in compliance with the anti-discrimination provisions of State and applic-
able locat faws, .

Owner” acknowledges that (a) the Broker has informed the Owner that any centract of sale entered into on or after January 1, 1994, is subject to the
requirerients of Section 16-702 of the Real Property Articie of the Annotated Code of Maryland which obligates the Owner to deliver to the purchaser m
af the Property gither a written statement disclosing the condition of the Property, or a written statement refusing to make anydisclosmﬁregarding the 0
coadition of the Preperty, and (b) the Broker has furnished to Owner the Maryland Real Estate Commission appraved disclosure statement. kN

This Contract shall be binding upon the respective heirs, personal representatives, assignees andfor successors of the parties hereto, c . /

* WIINESS:-
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Cwner '(‘- .
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Mrs. Mary Courtney Mrs. Louise Fowble

Mrs. Jean MacMaster Mrs. Doris Otto
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16606 Dubbs Road
Sparks, Maryland 21152
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Timonium. Maryland 21093

Apartment 204
300 S. Sykes Creek
Merritt Island, Florida 32952
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LOCATION INFORMATION:

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3
ELECTION DISTRICT: 5

1" =200' SCALE MAP # : NW 26-F
NW 27-F

LOT SIZES:

PARCEL NO 2 : 2.826 ACRES /312,060 SF

PARCEL NO. 1 - LOT NO. 3 : 3.624 ACRES/157.861

SEWER: PRIVATE
WATER: PRIVATE

CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA: NO

PRIOR ZONING HEARINGS: NONE
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PARCEL NO. 1 - LOT NO. 1 : 3.535 ACRES/153,985 SF

PARCEL NO. 1 - LOT NO. 2 : 3.746 ACRES/163,176 SF
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